
www.manaraa.com

INSTITUTION

SPONS AGENCY

PUB DATE
CONTRACT
NOTE
AVAILABLE FROM

PUB TYPE

EDRS PRICE
DESCRIPTORS

ABSTRACT

CE 055 853

Kallembach, Sheri C.; And Others
Teen Parents: Selected ReSources for Vocational

Preparation.
National Center for Research in Vcational Education,
Berkeley, CA.
Office of Vocational and Adult Education (ED),
Washington, DC.
Aug 90
V051A80004-89
60p.; For related documents, see CE 055 852-854.
NCRVE Materials Distribution Service, Western
Illinois University, 46 Horrabin Hall, Macomb, IL
61455 (order no. MDS-110: $2.25).
Reference Materials - Bibliographies (131)

MF01 Plus Postage. PC Not Available from EDRS.
Adolescents; Ancillary-School Services; *Early
Parenthood; Educational Administration; *Educational
Resources; Pregnancy; Secondary Education; *Special
Needs Students; *Vocational Education; Work
Experience; *Youth Problems

This document provides annotated listings of
resources for state and local administrators of vocational special
needs programs as well as special needs educators, counselors,
researchers and others serving teen parents. While it is not intended
to be an exhaustive listing of all available resources, materials
included are representative of the field. Publications listed include
17 in program administration, 2 in curriculum and instruction, 8 in
comprehensive support services, 3 in formalized articulation and
communication, 5 in occupational experience, 19 representing general
background literature concerning teen parents, and 5 additional
resources. Naaes, addresses, phone numbers, and descriptions of 15
newsletters; 18 agencies, associations, ard organizations; 8 centers
for educational information and services: 4 information
clearinghouses; 2 computer-based information networks; and 7
databases are included. An appendix provides addresses for publishers
of the publications listed. Title and author indices are included.

(CML)

* * *

Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made
from the original document.



www.manaraa.com

11.111. IMPARTIIMIT OF EDUCATION

7
011120 of Raesees end Imoromment

ORAL REROURCS3 INFORMAT)ON
CENTER (ERIC)

This document hes been roomduced et
received from the meson or orgenitsbon
oripineling rt.

CI Minor dimwit here Wen made to inumove
reproduction ousidS

Parsec:4M"/ or ommoneMered%this dam-
mere do not necestenly neweent offlosI
OP1pcs*ionotp0iCy

"PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE THIS
MATERIAL IN MICROFICHE ONLY
HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)."

TEEN PARENTS:
SELECTED RESOURCES

FOR VOCATIONAL PREPARATION

Compiled by

Sheri C. Kallembach

With Assistance from

Maureen Coyle-Williams and Mary Glaeser

Tcchnice Assistance for Special Populations Program (TASPP)
University of Illinois

National Center for Research in Vocational Education
University of California, Berkeley
1995 University Avenue, Suite 375

Berkeley, CA 94704

Supported by
The Office of Vocational and Adult Education,

U.S. Department of Education

August, 1990 NUDS-110



www.manaraa.com

,
/lc

11
,

1

I

1

,

s

Cr3



www.manaraa.com

Project Title:

Grant Number

Act under which
Funds Administered:

Source of Grant:

Grantee:

Percent of Total Grant
Financed by Federal Money:

Dollar Amount of
Federal Funds for Gram:

Disclaimer:

Discrimination:

FUNDING INR)RMATION

Naional Center for Research in Vocational Education

VW1A80004-89

Carl D. Perkins VocadonalEducation Act
P.L. 98-524

Office of Vocational and Adult Education
U.S. Department of Education
Washington, DC 20202

The Regents of the University of California
National Center for Research in Vocational Education
1995 UiiiversityAvenue, Suite 375
Berkeley, CA 94704

Charles S. Benson

100%

$5,744,000

This publication was prepared pursuant to a grant With the Office of
Vocational and Adult Education, U.S. Department of Education.
Grantees undertaking such projects under government sponsorship
are encouraged to express freely theirjudgement in professional and
technical matters. Points of view or opinions do not, therefore,
necessarily represent official U.S. Department of Education position
or policy.

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 states: "No person in the
United States shall, on the grounds of race, color, or national origin,
be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be
subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving
federal financial assistance." Tide IX of the Education Amendments
of 1972 states: "No person in the United States shall, on the basis
of sex, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of,
or be subjecied to Iiriñüñitiöitimdcfanyeducation progranro
activity receiving federal financial assistance." Therefore, the
National Center for Research in Vocational Education project, like
every program or activity receiving financial assistance from the
U.S. Department of Education, must be operated in coniAiance with
these laws.



www.manaraa.com

PREFACE

One of the most complex and serious problems facing the nation today is adolescent

pregnancy. This problem impacts the present population, but more importantly, future

generations as well. Educe% and career opportunities for teenage parents ate drastically

limited because of untimely parenting. In response to this challenge; the Technical

Assistance for Special Populations Program of the National Center for Research in Voca-

tional Education has produced Teen Parents: Selected Resources for Vocational

Preparation. This resource guide is intended to assist state and local administrators of

vocational special needs programs, special needs educators, counselors, researchers, and

others serving teen parents.

The following materials pertaining to serving teen parents in vocational education

are inLaded in this document: relevant publications, newsletters, agencies, associations,

organizations, centers for educational information/services, clearinghouses, computer-

based information networks, and databases. Materials listed in the guide are canorized by

the following cluster headings of the common components of exemplary programs:

program administration, curriculum and instruction, comprehensive support services,

formalized articulation and communication, and occupational experience. General

background literature and additional resources are also provided. This resource guide is

not intended to be an exhaustive listing of all available resources, but, rather, materials are

included which are representative of the field. For each entry; an annotation is provided

along with the price and ordering information whenever possible. An address listing for

onlering the publications is included in the appendix.



www.manaraa.com

TABLE- --tio CONTENTS

Preface

Publications 1

Pieria Administration 1

Curticaltun and Instruction , 9
Conaprebensive Snpport &Mots 10
RemeliretArticulanon and Coinmunication 15

O:cupatiOnal Experience 17
General Backgrbund Literature Concerning Teen Parents 20
Additional Resources 30

1

Newsletters 33

Agenciei, Associations, and Organilations 36
Centers for Educational Information/Services 40

Clearinghouses 43

Computer-Based Information Networks 44

Databascs 45

Appendix
, Addresses For Resources 47

Index
Titles lf Resources 50
Authors of Resources 52

6



www.manaraa.com

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

Strategies and Resources

Family Support Act
Implementation

Capuzzi, D., & Gross, D. R. (Eds.). (1989). TINA at risk:
A resource for conalseitIll Michell aid parONIS.
Alexandria, Vk. American A4ociation for Counseling and
Development.

Pregnancy, substance abuse; and, suicide are only a few of the
many life-changing bob/Ores being adopted by=bimodal num-
bers of today's semisgeo. AddAysical abuse. Sexual obi*, low
self-esteem; eating thididers. **Onion. AIDS, sod dtoPPiult out
of school sad it beComes obvious that Many young people are at
risk of not fulfilling their-potential. To aid profissiooals who
deal with these.Probknii every day, this hook iedesigned for
counselors, tern:Mika -dministrators, social 'kilter& mid vqcther
professionals invOlvedik traMingancitenCidnif
fesrionals. The book iiikides istategi*f9r Or011#41'Imla tieak
ins stress. anorexii,siniliMii;gang Warfare, tear Pregoincib sui-
cide, and thopPing out, with doze= of detailetcase, studio and
proven inert-endow Sourcesaidreionrcesme alsoidentified for
handling modern adolescent problem& (394 pagei;126.95 AACD
members, $29.95 non-members)

The Coalition on Human Needs. (1989, March). The Family
Support Act: Au early implementatiou guide.
Washington, DC: Author.

The purpose of this manual is to identify and recommend early
implemenmtion goals pertaining to the Job Opportunities and
Basic Skills (JOBS) program and other related issues_ for the
Family Support Act (FSA) of 1988. Because some states are al-
ready taking an active role in deciding how to implement the new
law, the Coalition on Human Needs decided to write this manual
even though final federal regulations have not yet been issued. A
second edition of the manual will be released once regulations are
finalized, so information can be updated and knproved.

The guide can be used to inform advocates, service providers,
community-based organizations, and administrators of important
implementadon practices to adopt when structuring programs in
their states. Specific policy stances me recoravended and research
&Mika CiiiettiMplerire piovidetwhicirdocumrotherationale-
for the policy stance. Areas covered include plannittg andevalua-
tion processes; work, education, and training activities; coordina-
tion between job trairing and economic development; child care;
health care; minor parents; Aid for Families with Dependent
Children/Unemployed Parent (AFDC-UP) family issum; and other

7



www.manaraa.com

Investment Strategies

Displaced Homemakers
a

4.

miscellaneous names. Included in the agpeadices we FSA state
contacts mid stale advocates contacts for the FM. (100 pages)

Committee for Economic portiOpment, Research and ,Prilicy
Contain... (1987). çldrgal need:- igrantsent
strategies for tke, eiscgtionally dinalia triaged.
Washington, DC:, Author:

---ProgialOt- .. thiailiii04400**

developing, 4-70: ils.
eacoailemi

children ieneedis CriOd atthis6theist.
streni*Ong thal,fottat lesiletshiee,

font aiditi

*orrac6en at every stage of, *coda* de-
Molt defines

'we.* riik....It 'Ogee* Medinds of

oliF

I -...
;:. .,:`

,:.;:,

..i.'

...

,-

,,,
.,

aiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii:-.,
szategy for ierdem: .(1)
progams that fee:aeon children' from *COO' agifiVe and-on
teenageri- who ans, mostatrisk of PrMiiiture2Pirenthoorkllyre-
structuriell the 000811044 Oicad*=dh*Illes thit*re.iCeded.
in the structure, stiffinti:'ininagOent. anct,r,.*OnivOt ighoots;
and (3) retention tad stintry,;-IirgetediirograMs diat *bine
comprehensive educational!, employinent, health, and 'Social ser-
vices for students still in school and for dropouts. (86 pages,
$10.50)

Displaced Homemakers Network. (1985). Displaced home-
maker's gat& to the Carl Perkins Vocational
Education Act of 1984. Washington, DC: Author.

The main purpose of this guide is to familiarize displaced home-
makers with the provisions of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational
Education Act of 1914. The first pan of the guide details the
Perkins Aces funding for the following areas: sot equity coordi-
nator, single menu and homemakers,, sex bias and_stereotyping,
adult training and reinaining, employment developlient, andcareer
guidance arid counseling. The Perkins. Aces provisions pertaining
to state administration are discussed followed by a section dealing
with various provisions of Title II of the Perkins Act, including
vocationaleducation opponunities and NOCatiOnal educationpro-
gram improvement, innovation, and expansion. DesCribed next
are special programs authorized in Title III, and national programs
authorized in Title IV. lvfiscellaneous provisions of the PeriOns
Actare discussed, including programs for disadvantaged persons,
coordination with fde Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA),

2



www.manaraa.com

Program Planning

Evaluation

grants, supplanting, failure to comply with the law, and local ap-
peals. A list of steps that displaced homemaker advocates should
take regarding the Peddle Act is included. (19 pages)

Dougherty, B, & Lindner, A. (1989). Resources for
strengthening teen pregnancy and parenting programs.
Madison: University of Wisconsin-Madison, Vocational Studies
Center.

This document contains information and materials for staff who
are beginning ptograms as well as those who we maintaining pro-
grams. This resource identifies peogramming barriers, needs, and
strategies; provides a program inventory and needs assessment in-
strument; and includes a ratalog of current program re:antes.
Educators successful in working with these students arid adminis-
tering programs generated the content for this publication. (118
Paftes, $12.00)

Dunkle, M. C. (1985, August). Adolescent pregnancy &
parenting: Evaluating school policies and programs
from a sex equity perspective. Washington, DC: Council
of Chief State School Officers, Resource Center on Educational
Equity.

This guide addresses pregnancy and parenting and provides educa-
tional institutions covered by ride IX (as well as other agencies
concerned with sex-discriminatory treatment of pregnant and par-
enting adolescents) with assistance in identifying and eliminating.
biased or discriminatory practices. It is noted while efforts to
eliminate barriers to education for pregnant and parenting students
should not end with Tide IX, evaluating Tide IX compliance may
be a good starting point. As a step-by-step guide for assessing
sex-equitable treatment of pregnant and parenting students, the fol-
lowing issues are covered admission of pregnant and parenting
students to programs and activities; tieatment of pregnant and par-
enting students in regular programs and activities; treatment of
pregnant students in special or aeparate schools, classes, and pro-
grams; and availability and quality of pregnancy-related health ser-
vices. Included in the appendices are a summary of Tide IX and
charts to help in providing detailed guidance in obtaining and ana-
lyzing information for assessing equity in programs, policies, and
services. (56 pages)

3



www.manaraa.com

Dropout Prevention

Dropout Prevention

Policies Development

Earle, J., Fraser, K., & Kysilko, D. (1987). What's promis-
ing: New approaches so input prevention for girls.
Ale Anthill, VA: National Association of State Boards of
Education.

Programs Ind state policy tuitiatives that show promina in help-
ing yonng wawa comic, their ethication me deicribei in this
piper. Tonmecc fecamicedetkin for helping girls mid
examplet of programi utilising, thele approaches We ,faclnded.
This report is the seated in incise (Iwo pipers on at-iisk fe-
males mid Familia' approaches to helping them 'stay in school.
The first psper, Female Dropouts: A New Perspective, was pub-
lished in the spring of 1987 and describes the particulw cams and
conserwences of female dropout (33 pages, $6.00)

Esrle, J., Roach, V., & Fraser, K. (1987). Female droponts:
A new perspective. Alexandria, Vk National Association of
State Bawds of Education.

This report describes &dap on issues, programs, and policies re-
lated to girls and dropout prevention. Why girls are at risit'why
they drop out, the consequences of dropping out, the com?onents
of good programs, and a series of policy options kr local- and
state-level personnel we included. This report is the first in a
series of two papas on at-risk females and promising approaches
to helping them stay in school. The second paper, What's
Promising: New Approaches to Dropout Prevention for Girls, in-
cludes recommendation for state and local actiod to address the
female dsopout problem. (23 pages, $3.00; available from WEEA
Publishing Center, Newton, MA)

Foster, S. E. (1986). Preventing teenage pregnancy: A
public policy vide. Washington, DC: The Council of State
Policy aid Meaning Agencies.

This book offers a peactical guide to goveruors and their staffs in
developing policies to prevent teenage pregnancies. It explores
many of die hmovative programs created by concerned policymak-
en throughout the United States, providing critical assessment of
policies which woric.

Seven major categories of intervention opportunities we detailed:
(1) improve knowledge and attitudes aboat sex and contraception;
(2) make birth control services and devices conveniently'and confi-
&daily available; (3) improve educational and occupstional expe-
riences; (4) improve family relationships or develop posidve rela-
tionships between teenagers and adult figures; (5) improve self-

.
confidence, self-esteem, communication, and decision-making

4

1 0



www.manaraa.com

Program Planning

State and Local Initiatives

skillx (6) mace risk-mking 'behavior; ad (7) provide adequme
come suppose a comae the effects of poverty.

By tasting services so those,mat at risk ad by considering
peepancy prevanion samegies in die comsat of odor sums
dves, saes an males effective usiof mat lamas ad Italia a
sigalicant impact on the reduction of maze prepercies. (132
peps, $11.95)

Illinois Stine Board of Education, Department of Adult,
Vocational, and Technical Education. (1988, January).
Malan opportunity: Training menu, for Mugs
single parent programs. Macomb, IL: Curriculum
Publications Claringhouse.

This manual bja with backpound information on adolescence,
teenage single pi. mating, aid the services maw to adegately
KM wage single meat needs. Nat, the mead dearibes pm-
cedwes which may be tied to kkiley.11141110. siagle mats and
daffy their special needs. bimodal messily for atablishing
a teenage single went program is provided. Program planning
and development, program iniplementation, and pagan evalua-
tion are emphasized. (112 pules, $9.50)

Kimmich, M. IL (1986, October). An agenda for state ac-
tion: How to develp and implement adolescent
alumni initladves at the state and local level.
Washington, DC: National GOVantre Association.

This paper, third in a series on adolescent pregnancy, is divided
into two parts. Part I explores those factors which influence the
desitcpmea of a stmewide comprehensive, coordinatedMama*
pregnency initiadve. Pat II explores the-critical components d
an implementation strategy at the lOcif leieL Mang the central
issues in implementing service programs to at-risk, pregnant, aid
pirating teens are delivery of a beadly-defined xt of comprehen-
sive services, including primary prevention, as well as supportive
savices haw numerous agencies; creation of local netwala of
service providets so ensas the availability of comprehensive ser-
vices to the teen peculation; utilization of case 111111111SCIS to bro-
kicandaecure_senices_forindividual leka scAOrding_to their
needs: and evaluation of the impact of die services not only on in-
dividual teens, but also on communities as a whole.

There is a 'clear role which national organizations such as the
National Governors' Association ma play so facilitate identifier
tica of successful implementation practices and to disseminate
such information among states iLterested in initiating or

5

1 1



www.manaraa.com

Effective Program
Components sad Methods

Guidelines for School
Completion Strategies

improving their service programs for at-risk, prevent, and
perm* etas. (26 peps, $3.00)

Linder, A. F. (1M). Ste ow rale Jar tan parent
program planning mei impleatentation., Madison:
Univerrity I Wisoomia-Medicon, Vocation Studies Cow

This guide accompanies to Career SiorWval Kit for ,Teen
&bodes and Employment Carriaiko: however, it is designed
to be a some information for other tam went program as
*Al. Effective ;roger components and methods for serving men
proms as wed as ipaidelimee for using dm ark:4a am *Wed.
The complied: of the curried= is ID help students develop the
necessary drillsktachievialpositivS lier1011111 00*111-111diC0-
poetic independence. A bibliography Haim( infonimion ss4 to-
mem available en staff working vita image permits is included.
(141 pages. $12.00)

McGee, E., & Blank, S. (1939). A stitch in time:
Helping young mothers complete high schiol.
Wmbington, DC: Academy for Educatiomai Development.

Designed for educators, =vice providers, commedty activists.
and Wass concerned with setkieg so develop programs sad maw
gies revonsive oo thy needs of pregnant ad premiss *dents.
this book fills a pp in the Maws on teems mothers and edit-
odor. It offers a review of what is kr,wa about the cturentiitit-
adom of preps* ad parenting students sad how sellools mid
school districts as respooling to them. It anspeaes informa-
tion gathered through a survey coaducted by ths Academy for
Education Developmenriftylit Cal* kuity
for Young Mothers. The book provides guidelines on how lc ini-
tials a A:Oct-wide or school-band samegy for helping young
mothers complete high school. It contains der recommendations
on how educalors, youth stoics providers, an communky ac-
tivists can work together to reduce institutional boners to school
completion by pregnant and parenting students. (70 pages,
$10.00)

6

12



www.manaraa.com

Programming and
Service Approaches

Program Planning for
State Education Agencies

Nickel. P. S. & Delay, R. (1985). Working wills teen
pants: A salvo of promising approaches. Chicago,
11.: Paw ly Remote Coalition.

Thk kmdbook is desisted to give readers as Wight kto the kinds
of imirvendosie which seem to alike a positive Mance in the
aperients of yams pk cem, torissemkate we ideasnbout pro-
gramminglad Jenks npproschesomdlo be meow* goble for
those who are plowing services ihis mea. anempting to do
this, the experiences dam* forty Fromm serving tamps are
highlighted. The following emerged general characteristics
common to the most actin program= comptehensive "mice=
iong-term support, assertive outreach, involvement of:significant
others, high value on staff relationships with teem %Wag op-
portunities, prevention of unwanted pregnancy; and planning for
the future. The hwdbook is aeganized into die following- five
chapters, each one focusing on adifferemchsneteristic Ofnicciss-
ful program= Making Connections; The Context for Service:
Special People, Special Place= Program Content for Developing
Opportunide= Builtimg Commimity Support System= and Before
the Fact. General, program, and prevention resources are also in-
chided. (139 pages)

Partee, C. (1988, August). Strategies for tweezing the
achievement and attainment of at-risk Hispanic fe-
males thrones vocational education. Washington, DC:
Council of Chief State School Officers, Resource Center on
Educational Equity.

This report is intended to be used by state education agencies a
structuring or funding programs, providing technical assistance to
local districts, developing resources and materials, and planning
strategies to increase the participation of minority fanaks in non-
traditionat-vocational-educmionprograms.it-contaiwtheresults
of a survey of state education vocational education directors and
vocational sex equity coordinators in twenty-seven stases and the
District of Columbia to identify model gzogrank and appmoches
in vocational education at the middle and meandery school levels

whicittarget the special needs ofawiskifispimic femalesSeveral
vograms which target at-risk Wapanic females are presented.
P °gram components and practices associated with improved aca-
demic and employment outcomes for these students are disansed.
Recommendations for policymakers in vocational education and
sex equity vocatiwal education programs are included. (25 pages)

7

13



www.manaraa.com

Vocational sad
Employant Services

Program Planning

Polk, D. (1986). Building self-sulftcloAcy: A guide to
socatf:ual and employment wriest for teenage par-
ents. Jefferson City, Mil ilinnanalysis.

A Immo of die meat prOvisions Of vocational and employ-
ment-related services token parents is provided in this handbook.
Topics covered in the chaplet's iodide advantages sad disadvan-
tsgesitemploymentletvicetfottemprentsanordinatiokand
funds& employment-relmed program components, program de-
sign, daily operations, and policy perspectives. It includes de-
scriptions of exemplary prograsas across the nation and provides a
list of additional programs that gave assistance in the prepwation
of the manual. (130 pages, $6.00)

Weiner, R. (1987). Teen pregnancy: Impact on the
schools. A special report from the Education
Research Group. Alexandria, Vk Capitol Publications.

This publication is designed to help school administrators set up
or revise teen pregnancy and pwenting programs in their schools.
Chapter One analyzes the results of a survey of some Wen hun-
dred school administrators on their attitudes toward the teen preg-
nancy problem. Chapters Two and Three discuss what schools are
now doing for pregnant and parenting teens. Five case studies rep-
resenting successful programs are presented. (91 pages, $29.95)

8

14



www.manaraa.com

CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION

Carew Orientation and
Preperation Course

Employment Assistance
Activities

Illinois State Board of Education, Department of Adult,
Vocational, and Technics' Educitiol:2, (1,9r,Auly). -Career i.
nation and -preparittime=fei.:.-fiete:Partnit-
Macomb, IL: Carrico laniPiblicidels Claming house.

Informadixt concerning a come in canter orientation and prepara-
tion for teen parents is, inovided mdiii curriculum. The course
focus is on nOn-traditional occupitions end reflects current labor
market trends. The contents include the course purpose and objec-
tives, a review of the initial class, flyers arid forms, careers study
and iours information, specific course content, and resource lists.
(112 pages, $6.50)

McGee, E. (1985, September). Training for transition: A
gilds for training young mothers in employability
skills. New York, NY: Manpower Demonstration Research
Corporation.

Intended for those who seek to strengthen the employment assis-
tance available to teen mothers, the aim of this guide is to assist
staff in structuring activides in which young mothers are trained
to make the most effective use of the services available so thein.
It is designed to help young mothers become effective job-seekers
and successful employees.

Training for Transition describes several kinds of learning oppor-
tunities that uainers cut use in-preparing young mothers for em-
ployment, lists resources for developing activities, and describes
thirty-six group employability training sessions and nine staff
training sessions. Handouts are included. (94 pages, $12.00)

9

15



www.manaraa.com

COMPREHENSIVE SUPPORT SERVICES

Career Development Issues Burge, P. L. (1987). Career development of single
parents. Columbus: Ohio State University, ERIC Clearing-
house on Adak Career, aid Vocational Education.

This paper, hosed on a literature sow, of the Clertibt .szliti of and
successful programs far single poem: *cold be of interest to
adult, career, tattvacational ortication_peo-Iiiirlers workingyith
single parents, as well es m rat: ickers aid policymakers who deal
with the issues related to one-purent faniliee. The first pat of the
paper assesses the size sad nature of the target group and masts
a profile of one-parent iandlies. Components of successful pro-
grails that pmvide appraFiste career development for single per-
cots ate described in the second part of the paper. Recom-
mendations foc fumre progm development and policies are also
provided- (40 pages, $5.25)

Comprehensive Approach Lilo:bay, J. W., & Rodine, S. (1989, November). Teen peg-
weep *Menge, Book one: Strategies for change.
Buena Park, CA: Morning Glory Press.

Increasingly, local communities are recognizing the seriousness oi
the teen pregnancy challenge. Because the causes of teen preg-
nancy and planting are complex, approaches to sollitions are var-
ied. The most effective programs exist when caring individuals
and agencies combine their resources and eaergia in a cooperative,
comprehensive approach to serve young people and their families.
The National Organization on Adolescent Pregnancy and Parenting
(NOAPP) is a membership organization of service providers and
community leaders at the local and state level who work diligeatly
to prevent too-early childbearing. NOAPP's aim is to prevent the
negative consequences of early childbearing by providing appropri-
ate intervention services to pregnant and parenting teens and their
families. This book, the first of a two-volume set, provides spe-
cific step-ty-step_guidelineslotdeveloping.adolescent pregnancy_
prevention and cap programs. It also presents a discussion of the
broad range of activities needed to run a program: documenting
the need; gaining community support; finding funding planning
the program and seuing; designing the content; evaluating results;
marketing strategies which include reaching out to clients, public
relations within the community, and advocacy on the local, state,
and national levels; and sustaining the program. Examples of di-
verse local community programs are included to illustrate the con-
cepts presented. The appendix also includes a list of resource or-
ganizations to contact for further infomiation and technical assis-
tance. (254 pages; cloth, $19.95, paper, $14.95)

10

16



www.manaraa.com

Comprehensive Program
and Services

Comprehensive Services

Lindsay, J. W, & RrAine, S. (1989, November). rem preg-
nmec, challenge: Book Sr,: Program for kits. Buena
Vista, Ck Morning platy Press.

This book, second of a two:volume set, describes, often through

the words of Me PeOgleM*Woke wide Tenet/ e(Prellee Mag
jag from teaching Pare* heitO talk to theiereeCheedeke *ea
sex to wing for theiteitt geaeaadoadw

ri0VidetforWea-Pwasts
and thek children. Withmis inierve-don Servid2s, the coits of al-
lowing those young familial "to Bounder in pweny and dsmak are
simply too high. At * same thAt, peveetion of too-early preg-
Boxy must have high priority. Certain fames of selected pro-
grams we described so *ion:trate the possibilities fee !wiping
young people. Service providers deuribe their tkograini, sharing
the frustrationsandthe rewards ofxxstaioli il.theteen.pregnancy_
are= A brief sammary of the societal pressures that-teenagers
facewith the many =Wages that encairage sexuil acting out
makes it easy to understand the impatance uf a non-jtidgmental
auitude if we are to belpihese young people toward healthy, pro-
ductive lives. Programs in the communkr and in the schools are
described which stress sexual abstinence or the delaying of sexual
intercourse for teenagers. One chapter fcx as on working with
already-sexually active youth, another on await, social lerviCe,
and education programs for pregnant teenagers. The mecial needs
of teenage patents and their chgcken me coveted through a wide va-
riety of program options. Deocriptions of age-appropriate preven-
tion prognms in schools and communities all bear out the fact
that the success of such programs depends on empathic staff with
some appreciation of the problems teens face. Also stressed is the
need for comprehensive services including healthcare, job4rain-
ing, transportation, and VarifYAS kiLds of counseling. Included in
the appendix are a list of resource programs and contact persons,
state contacts, and an annotated bibliography. (254 pages; cloth,
$19.95, paper, $14.95)

Polk, D., Kahn, J., & Stevens, D. (1985, April). Final im-
pacts from Project Redirection: A program for preg-
nant and parenting teens. New York, NY: Manpower
Demonstration Research Commotion.

This document is the final impact report on Project Redirection, a
service program directed to young, low-income pregnant and par-
enting adolescents. The program focused on a highly disadvan-
taged group of teens and offered a comprehensive range of services,
including the utilization of community volunteers as role models
and guides, Individual Participant Plans (TPPs), and peer group
sessions. Short-term objectives for the program's participants

11

17



www.manaraa.com

Comprehensive Program

Waded thakamdmtseatits111§Osaeito.aillipi014eir,a*Cali&
caskikti: at I.apJ *-
Int

Polk, D., Quint, J., & Riccio, J. (1988, October). The chal-
lenge of serving teenage mothers: Lessons from
Project Redirection. New York NY: MaoPower Demon-
stration Research Corporadon

This updated radon of a 1985monograph includes new (IMMO
on Project Redirection, a prop= .th =diorite-die pr,o1ilennt of
childbearing arnongeoptanacall, y deedvanniged adolescents: Tbis

rePnEt Ma* then:stilts* ike. *lava ,unPi4itike'Ave -icor
point. Included in this report ei a review-Of the trinserpreirees of
teenage pregnancy, infOrmition On-die Rodin:Wei **roach, a
discussion of operational expenses, and a review of the methodol-
ogy and fmdings of tbe impact study. The report summarizes
considerations forpolicymakers, program planners, and-funding
agencies concerning the cmrent and future prospects of pregnant
mtd panting adolescents. A series of case studies is presented to
illustrate the Project findings. (32 pages, $8.00)

Comprehensive Model Program Quint, J., & Guy, C. (1989, January). New chance:
Lessons from the pilot phase. New York, NY: Aanpower
Demonstradon Research Corporation.

This report assesses the pilot phase of the New Chance program.
The program offers intensive, comprehensive, long-term services
to young mothers, seventeen to twenty-one years old, all of whom
are poor and most of whom are Aid for Families with Dependent
adkWaTAFDCritcirdeneaMbiWithool thopoua---Program
services, which center on education, occupational skills training,
parenting and health education, childcare, and counseling, aim at
improving the effectiveness of participants both as wage earners
and as parents. Specifically, the program seekt to help partici-
pants-advalue- theireduceior4-acquire-vocaticad-skilk fintand-
keep jobs that offer fringe benefits and opportunities for advance-
ment, reduce their dependence on public assistance, postpone fur-
ther childbearing, become more effective parents, develop better
health habits, and become better USW of health care.

Another program objective is to foster the social, emotional, cog-
nitive, and physical development of participants' children. This

12

18



www.manaraa.com

STEP Model

Comprehensive Program

mon contain a dentition and an evalvadon, as well as conclu-
sion aad recommendation regarding the model. (141 poxes,
812.00)

Sipe, C. L., Groasman, J. B., * blilliner; J. A. (1987; April).
Sammy Training sad Siacailox Prograns: ,-(Sritp):
itepirt on ,tise;:080-;*41vittic*,': -Executive stuutaa87.
Philmdelphia, Pk PnbliciPtinne %NUM.

The need to identify effective ways of improving the basic skills
of disadvantaged yob* has become an increasingly urgent and
widespread cotiera thronging-America. The STEPOoderaims
to increase tunic skfill andlonedrolions Ando* prevOcy rates
by ProvicE IP* ald alleOelfo!nOn8 ruth!Nith relnediadon,
life skillkand work experience*** two tonacCiake and.ialen-
sive summer prognantivith Ongoing support and penis* con-
tact during the intervening-360ot yesklubuildroitand enrithes
existing public services inch= Wok experienceprovided bY the
federal Summer Youth Employment and Training program
(SYETP) and education provided by publia school resources.
Thus, the model requires only moderate addidonal expenditur4 to
implement.

STEP was designed and initiated by Public/Private Ventures in
1984. The model was tested in a five-site national demonsuation
that includes a fonr-year operational phase and research activities
that extend for an additional five years. STE:ft operational expe-
rience and test results seem to confirm both the feasibility and
importance of extended educational programming for high-risk
students. Finally, the STEP experience to date demonstrates the
feasibility of public education and employment-training institu-
tions working together to provide innovative, muludimenional,
and effective programming for high-risk youth. (12 pages, no

dune)

Weadierley, R. A., Perlman, SB., Levine, M., & Klerman,--L.-
V. (1985, September). Patchwork programs: Compre-
hensive services for pregnant and parenting adoles-
cents (Monograph No. 4). Seattle, WA: Center for Social
Welfare Resorch.

This monograph describes and discusses a study examining the de-
velopment and maintenance of comprehensive programs for preg-
nant and parenting adolescents. Ten local programs in four states

woe studied.

The monograph is divided into three parts. Part one sets forth the
study design and methodology. Several alternative definitions of

13

1 1



www.manaraa.com

;P:t,

,



www.manaraa.com

FORMALIZED ARTICULATION AND COMMUNICATION

Collaboration 161X40, (1985, SaisCrnber). ra9 Tux
ll'arent..:Cilmooration: Strengthening service's. for
Now lodges* New -York, NY: ManpOwer DemOnstration
Research Corporadon.

This report evaluates *replication of Project Itedirectkm, a pro-.

Intercollaborative Process

dealonwa-10-1*W
jects were
scribing the
hi the second

rung Int-
ben paralC011aboritioe: Po-

lid die *ninth issues
tha(die Project-Cin be

adapted tO *dating !chOol-bosed **ins int can be Offeind in M-
al as ne.11 as Et* catinnititien ALM dilMnied are dto recruit-
ment and retention' of tenni IflJ vo1unteers4artiCiPat1on rates as
compared to the first demonstration; OM tbe iites' prosPects for

Public -and Private auPP011- (12 Pages. 52.50)

Riccio, J., Goldman, B., Hamilton, G., Martinson, K., &
Orenstein, A. (1989, April). GAIN: Early implementation
experkaces and lessons. California's Greater Av-
enues for Independence program. New York, NY: Man-
power Demonstration Research Corporation.

This report, the second of a series on the GAIN, program in the
five-year study, analyzes tbe program's early operations in eight of
the first ten counties to implement it. It examines participation
in the program and how _lie counties created service delivery sys-
tems and case management methods to operate GAIN.

California's GAIN program changes the conditions for receiving
Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) by requiring
that large numbers of recipients engage in activities designed to
move them into jobs and off welfare. Recipients who meet cer-
tain criteria are expected to participate continuously (fm as long as
they remain on welfare) in a program sequence that usually belins
with basic educadon for those who lack either a high school
diploma or basic skills. In contrast, mandatory Programs in most
other states have imposed only short-term obligations, and none
has made such extensive use of education. The report relies on
fidd r" c-iearth, a survey orpintimrstand-progumrtaseilie
records to analyze the first sixteen to twenty-four months of GAIN
operations in these counties. ($12.00)

15

21



www.manaraa.com

Collaboration Rodriguez, IL, McQuaid, P., & Roamer, R. (1988. FebmmY).
Cmmunity f parpostPromodne collaboration
tUrough stout media (Publication No, AR48-1). Dam
CO: Education Commission of the Stases.

This paper is the Mt oleo Educationrommistion 61 we Stake
win *Wag as the laablemaatIav.th MA* of aca0as a
successfid transition io adubhoodthat is, rbe4bO1)03. the alder'
achiever and othe_i Po*g_peOp- k who ead gP dieconneited from
school and ultimately from itiCiety. Tbe topic of the piper it col-
laboration, both imeragencY and publk/priVMe. Collaboration is
dewed as an ongoing Meeting betwees and.among 01001S, state
agencies, state and local government, and community:organiza-
tions to resolve a Common prObleM. This paper is designed to
highlight dements of established collaboradva.programs ln the
United States. The paper ismeant to raise awareness of the con-
tribution that collaborativoeffortacan makeinprOgrants targeted
for youth at-risk. :The goel is Vs force state Policymakers to see
the utility of incorporating collaboration into theieyouth" at-risk
strategy. Somoof the blues of at-risk youth are raised through
the examinationOf some ongoing statewide collaborations. In ad-
dition, there is some exp3ration on how mu in general can cap-
italize on existing resources. Appendices ludo a list of collabo-
rative projects with addresses and contact le designed arotmd
the following youth at-riric issues: academic, comprehensive, It
ter care, dropout, early childhood, employment, health, juvenile
justice, substance abuse, and teen pregnancy. (108 pages, $8.50)

16

22



www.manaraa.com

OCCUPATIONAL EXPERIENCE

JTPA Impact

Welfare Employment
Initiative

Jobs Watch Project: (1985, January). Job Training
Partnership Aet dead wont. Jobs Watch Alert. (ERIC
Damao Repoduction &nice No. ED 252 644)

The gumdrop: how women ire fir* ender the Job Training
Partnership Act (J1PA) has reithed Iktitimeitioa. Of Wielder
CONCall whethx, milli% iireachintruid airing those
subgroups of
sad AFDC (wefts) mikes Who lice particialarly difficult barri-
ers to employment and telf-sifficiency. U.S. Department of
Labor officials claim that. the -program has been successful for
these groups, citing high levels of participial= by women and
welfare recipients in !TPA. tut aramtiris of State J1PA Plans
from the perspective of womm's needs, recent returns from an in-
dependent amesunent ofJTPA impact, and some reports from the

9. suggest SOW axiom deficiencies in JTPA's performance for
wonen, particularly for those most in need of assistance. (16

Pees)

Martinson, K., & Riccio, J. (1989, May). GAM: Child
care ix a welfare extploystext laidative. Cal(forxia's
Greater Armes for &dependence program. New York,
NY: Manpower Demomtration Research Corporatim

As part of Manpower Demonstratice Research Corporation's
(MDRCs) ongoing evaluation of GAIN, this stucki provides new
information about child care map, experiences, and preferences
among welfare recipients active in GAIN and entering-employ-
ment. This report, the third in the series on the GAIN program,
addresses the child care experiences and perceptions of single per-
ents in California's comprehensive welfare employment initia-
tivethe GAIN program. Enacted in 1985, the GAIN legislation
requires that each of California's fifty-eight counties Offer appli-
cants to and recipients of Aid to families with Dependent
Children (AFDC) a range of employment-related servicea in a
complex program model, usually beginning with belie education
or job search and also including votational education andtraining.
Participation in GAIN is mandatory for two grow tingle par-
ents with schoil-age diildiimost of Cemmcithe7i5rthe
principal wage earner in two-parent families (most of them fa-
thers). Single parents with preschool-age children may also vol-
unteer for the program. ($12.00)

17

23



www.manaraa.com

We litre Employment
Initiatives

Successful Employment
Assistance Programs

Employment Opportunities

The Nationd Coalition on Wanes, Work sad Welfare Rehm.
(1986, August). Perspectives on women and worm
mployment. Washington, DC: Wicks' Opportunkies for
Women.

This first Coalition publicstion was developed to sleet local mid
state advocates to the presence of the. Coalition juid to Imre the
peapective of the Coolid_ wok tho stMegienloCaLadvocaten or
policruakes might use in 'Cossideeing proposed or Gaping wel-
fare employment initiatives. A list of additional resources on the
isme me offered at the close of this publication, along with a list
of groups and individuals with evades and WNW In welfare
employment isms. Msny of the Coalition's member organiza-
tions have developed and ay ckveloping additions& wove mod-
als on aspects of the employment of low-income and welfare
women. (20 pages, $5.00 pre-paid)

Quinn, T., & Bernfeld, M. (Eds.). (1985). A time for bun-
slams: Teenage parents and employment. New York,
NY: National Child Labor Committee.

The failure of social institutions to meet the needs of teenage w-
aits and the issues involved in helping 001411ae4kve economic in-
dependence sre examined in this report. result of a tvm-year
project, "Economic Self-Sufficiency for Away Parents," em-
ployment assistance prognims for teenage plants throughout the
anion were studied to determine whicb elements of design and op-
eration make them successful and bow these elements can be
replicated. The study reviews exig:ng pgAmms and profiles suc-
cessful approaches. Recommesdations for effxsing local and no-
tional change in service delivery policy ate discussed. The report
is intended for practitioners, community leaders, and policymakers
who deal with the pmblem of teen pregnsncy and childbirth in
their community. Mditional resources are also included. (33
MeV

U.S. Department of Labor. Women's Bureau. (1986).
Employment-focused programs for adolescent
mothers. Washington, DC: Author.

This program guide discusses the economic impact of teen preg-
nancy as it relates to issues of poverty, unemployment, and wel-
fare assistance. It presents model programs that address the em-
ployment-related needs of young mothers. It is imended for use
by community-based organizations and by local and state govern-
mental units concerned with increasing the employment

18

24



www.manaraa.com

v

I\
1



www.manaraa.com

GENERAL BACKGROUYD LITERATURE CONCERNING TEEN
PARENTS

Background Charades-Wies

Family Support Act

Abraham:, A. F., Marisa, P. A., Waite, L. 3. (1988,
January). Beni Amor ts: Who &elms a Omsk
teenage auttkeil Santa Monica, Ck. The RAND
Comrades.

'Mumps commass on three broad quakes: What back-
round chammerimics determine Stemmas' risk of hemming single
mothers? (2) Do fondly ad religious inflames temper am
risks? and (3) What °the: kinds of influences may further modify
risks?

Answers to these T.: lions are derived frtim a statistical salysii
of a large, aatiAndly repoirentative panel of *keen thotamd con-
temporary high school sopheaore wow& (These do ue part of
the oogoiag High School sad Bayard Panel, surveyed by the
National Censer for Ilducatioa Statics.) FindiageampA that
programs aimed at lowering tea fertility raes should be tailored
to specific groups of amen, reflecting the perticular dtaractetis-
tics and influences that affect them mat. References me included.
(88 Pilles, $7.54 )

American Public Welfare Association. (989). New peroser-
ships: Education's Mks he the Family Support Aet

1988. Washinyon, DC: WM.

This statement on Public Law 100-145, the Family Suppott Act
of 1988. is co-authoul by several organizations which repeat*
polkymalcers, policy analysts, administrates, and welfare advo-
atm The ablicrion highlightr aspects of the Frnily Support
Act (FSA) that are relevaat :o both me education ad the pablic
welfare communities, describes the opportunities that the FSA of-
ftrs both systems in meeting their own and Awed gods for pops-
lationsweisk, and emphasizes the importancewd benefits of-col-
laboration among armada ad the human services in implement-
ing the MA. The appendices include a summary of the major
provisions of the FSA, an overvv of the Aid to Families with
Dependent Children (AFDC) Prkwiam, and a listing of resources
for &drilla:el information sad assistance. (31 pages, $1.00)

20

26



www.manaraa.com

Teen Parenting Issues
and Facts

Reducing Teen Pregnancy

Inadequate Basic Skills

Ascher, C. (1985, April). Pregnant and parenting teens:
Statistics, characteristics, tali school-basal services
(ERIC/CUE Treads and Issues Series No. 1). New York, NY:
ERIC Clearinghouse on MN Edecation. (ERIC Pocument
Reproduction Service No. ED 267 150)

This psper summarizes sevead facts and issues related to teen wr-
esting. Put one presents information on the kllowing: youth
at-risk of becoming pude, motivations and choices surrounding
teenage mothering, consequences of-teenage pregnancy and
motherhood, adolescent fathers, and pregnant and parenting
teenaged expressed needs for services.

Past two highlights 'that is being done for pregnant and parenting
adolescents and includes the following topics:_ types,of Si-0kb
offered, school-based programs, admissions discrimination of
pregnant and parenting students, =Wan:song versus separate
programs, availability and quality of pregnancy-related health ser-
vices, the effect;-mess of mg:am for pregnant and parenting
adolescents, and improving services through relating programs to
the research. (28 pages, $6.00)

Ascher, C. (1985, December). Improving schooling to re-
duce teenage pegnancy (ERIC Digest No. 28). New York,
NY: ERIC Clearinghouse on Oben Education.

After a brief overview of the problem of teenage pregnancy, a dis-
cussion of the following important factors in reducing adolescent
pregnancy is provided: high goals, positive school experiences,
and steady progress toward employment Understanding that these
broad educational strategies do not lessen the need for or effective-
ness of school programs that directly addressearly pregnancy, the
author implies that the cycle of teenage pregnancy can be broken
by general educational improvementthat is, by offering a cur-
riculum that leads to work and/or further schooling, and by help-
ing students to succeed in school and achieve high goals. (1 page,

no charge)

Berlin, G., & Sum, A. (1988). Toward a more perfect
union: Basic skills, poor families, and oar economic
future (Occasional Paper 3). New York, NY: Ford Foundation.

This paper attempts to show how inadequate basic academic skills

are intertwined with problems of youth employment and with
dropping out of school, out-of-wedlock parenting, welfare depen-
dency, and the decline in workforce producEvity growth. In the

rust section, relations among macroeconomic trends, individual

21

27



www.manaraa.com

Sex Equity

Social Policy
Recommendations

, ' .,. , , N ,_,,, 7, , ,,, c.,.

WPO .pi* . ,

sis die.
, ,....., , .;;;:',11, .- ",

_,..-

foie acdoi:f199'

Cusick, T., & -Wolfe, L. R. (1985). Palffyini- *Os
promise A isiokSt, the sex.
Vet:jested goldatlik Act:

07714mrerpagation for
Education Rights.

Ibis ppm presents an analysis of the sex equity PrOSisions of the
Carl D. Perkins Vocational, Edmation-Act of 1984: ft *intended
to assist musts, students, edneasiii;'Ind activists, westsiw' esL -that
the provisions of the Perkins Act sie fully, impleinented through-
out the country. The twO msjor imposes of-the vocational_ *ca-
det) law me (1) to assist tbe states* expand; imprOve, modernize,
and develop quality ocaiiml odieatiOnOinglainst aild(2) to as-
sure do persons who are iiidequmely saved under iocationd al-
notion programs have access si-suithprogiams; especially disad-
vintagedstudents, dissbkdstudentsimmtantwomenwhnareen!.
wing occupations that are not traditionatfor,their sex, idults in
need of training and retraining, hOmanshers, !ink Perel.lte. Per-
sons with limbed English proficiency, mid persons *correctional
institutions. Tbe provisions, comments on polemist problems
that may arise, and suggested actions that can be taken for each of
the five major sections or tides of the statute are described. The
final section of the psper lists four steps thatsex equity advocates
can take to ensure that the law is carried out at the state and local
levels. (7 pages, $3.00)

Ford Foundation, Project on Social Welfare and the American
Future. (1989, May). The comma good: Social wet-
fare end the Americas, Attire. Polley recommend&
doss of the Execatire Paul. New York, NY: Author.

This report, prepared by the Executive Panel after a three year
study, offers a comprehensive set of specific recommendations for
a thorough overhaul of social policy in America. The report ex-
amines the social welfare system as a whole. It also wknowl-
edges the interdependence of all age groups and the fact that needs

22

28



www.manaraa.com

chose during the course of a lifetime. The litzecutiw Panel found

dut ,100*!!,0".1901! welt* iyMem weil-con"
Fp, noir, ouimed or inmaMcic( '10:*eistthe

chdicsilk Cru-
posed
Fact woos

dal st**01
hood, the'
poen
making the triiiitioitIiiiiiehOol t`itirk aid citiliagized that
growing 'Midas or Young 'Aiierkans are trapped by siweb of in-
terconnected *blew leaving sChool early, leen ,Parenthood,
ware dePeadencyjoblesstiess;delipcpiaicy. dnigAie, and in un-
stable hinny life. ,The report:urges that entreat federal Oran-
Mirk sperid4foryce4mgramste sustained or, m somecases,
restored, and urged local communities to take
for designing and coordinating programs to *Ore young people
for the job market. A number of successful programs that can
serve as models is deurthed.

Life Course Study

While it does not purport to offer quick or painless solutions to
the problems and failures of the nation's welfare system, it does
provide the framework for a national discussion and the develop-
ment of a consensus on bow to bring that system into line with
the changing needs of American society. (102 pages, no charge)

Furstenberg, F. F. Jr., Brooks-Gunn, J., & Morgan, S. P.
(1987). Adolescent mothers In later fffe. New York, NY:
Cambridge University Press.

This study describes long-term variations in tht =veers of teenage
mothers and looks at the situation of their children as they en-
counter adolescence. The data is the Foduct of a longitudinal
study of a sample of three hundred women and their children from
Baltimore. These women were first interviewed in the mid-1960s,
shortly after they became pregnant. The current wady examines
the differences in the life course of the young mothers in later life
and their children in adolescence. (204 pages, $14.95)

23

29



www.manaraa.com

Work Over Welfare hue

Forgotten Half

Garfinkel, I., & McLanahan, S. S. (1986): Single mothers
and their children: A new American dilestita.
Washington, DC: "The thins Institute Poss.

During *tint twentyAve years, the ProPortion Of: childien
ing in f ralotiaidocrby *alto hoint-oto dtioobkd ft 000
in ton to five.

from the fact that these families sfes'inik***WieV* **or
Or tO mPeriescri***** in in**sidiiiiithekriiiiim and
fmm a beilef that thethildren of *isle potent: sinlesS liltely so
be successful as adults than those who grow up in twi-parent
homes.

The trends discussed in this book have altered the publie debate
about poverty and the welfare system. Whether to give prierity so

reclucultgitheeconotnieinsecurity-of-singlerbotherscrionducing-
their dependence and prevaience remains a vexing" and poignant
dilemma. The authors have coined this situation as "the new
American dilemma."

The authors reject the idea that the welfare system has been a ma-
jor reason for the rising number of mothers who head families:
they nevertheless prefer work over welfare as the best solution to
the "new American dilemma." A discussion of the potential ef-
fects of economic deprivation, father absence,and maternal em-
ployment is presented in this book as well as an examination of
the effects of a number of recent policy changes on these single
mothers with children. Based on recent experiences with volun-
tary as well as mandatory work programs, the authors are opti-
mistic about the potential of employment and training initiatives
to increase the earned income of mothers now on welfare. The au-
thors end the book with a disussion of their own policy recom-
mendations. These include the adoption of a new child support
system, a conversion of the personal exemptions in the tax sys-
tem to child-and-adult allowances, and a substitution of work for
welfare as the primary source of income for women heading fami-
lies. It is interesting to note that the recently enacted federal wel-
fare reform bill (The Family Support Act of 1983) is consistent
with policy recommendations in this boot (198 pages)

Grant, William T. Foundation Commission on Work, Family.
and Citizenship. (1988, January). The forgotten half:
Non-college youth in America. Washington, DC: Author.

This interim report on school-to-work transition includes the
Commission's perspective on young Americans ann its rationale
for the goals and priorities in public policy and private practice
found throughout the study. It covers the new economic realities
which make it more difficult than ever for young people to make a

24

30



www.manaraa.com

Investing In Youth

Policy Recommendations

successful Inanition to self-sufficient family life wmadàpóndens
living. Chiptess, 3-7 contain nn"of. bOtItiild and
new, al) impievelbe iiipiesen-
union ofthiCenitiiiiiinia ef
proven prognms forChildren aid yotith., (98 Peri; 83.

Grant, William T. Foundation Commission co Work...Family,
and Citizenship. (1988, Noventhe:). rim .ftrivtive halfi
Pathways to access for Amerka's youth sad young

Final report. Washington, DC: Author.

This report concludes the study of The Forgouen HaV: Non-
Colkge Youth in America. The fenan reachea herad the bound-
aries of school sad work into die families andeommenidii where
young-peopieleirothe-iessonsead-drearagtefaduith-ocid.4t nut,
lines the *found social-and-4**We changes *Winne eltered
the shape aid sometimes challenged the dfeóti is of America's
two central social insdaniont, fainily. and eoninunity; The doc-
ument featuresnot only diagnoses forireating Youth in trouble,
but prescriptions td foster the healthy development of all youth
and to prevent trouble from occurring. The Commission's per-
spective is straightforward As partners in today's world, and
shapers of tomorrow's, young People deserve Our respect, as well
as greater attention to their most pressing needs. The Forgotten
Half porticularly deserves water public Ind titivate investments in
its futureinvestments that will benefit all Americans. This re-
port suggests four major strategies to help young people in the
Forgotten Half regain hope for the future and make a successful
entry into the adult wodd: (1) enhance the quality of youth-adult
relationships, both in and out of the family; (2) expand commu-
nity supports, with an emphasis on youth service and youth lead-
ership activities, to help integrate all young people into their
communities and the nation; (3) extend and improve current em
ployment opportunities for mcce non-college-bound youth; and (4)
take a long wide toward more equitable youth education and train-
ing policies with a proposed new Fair Chance: Youth
Opportunities Demonstration Act. (202 pages, 35.00)

Hayes, C. D. (Ed.). (1987). Volume I. Risking the fu-
ture: Adolescent sexuality, pregnancy, and childbear-
ing. Washington, DC: National Academy Press.

Adolescent pregnancy is widely recognized in our society as a
complex and serious problem. For teenage parents and their chil-
dren, prospects for a healthy and independent life are significantly
reduced. There is widespread dingreement among political, educa-
tional, and religious leaders, as well as parents, about the prob-
kms of adolescent pregnancy and what to do about them. Despite

25

3S.



www.manaraa.com

Career-Related Issues

die megalinde Islam end
reaseda
beak*:
Of

<4. ^

7,`,.2.,

7'2,1

coined belefitietilianati44Olicitiend pregreinaie itddais
these issue's.

Oa the basis of two years of review, analysis, entildebate, the
Panel taa ideltd0O0 th*o .0Y0triPltitta
frameWodi'for specific conctupoa,
-duce-thetanand
cents trenhaitt*Shefihr
ing the iation Of nsittalicti,
use for teens Who are seatally-nati!%*
adolescent childbearing,*
cluding decision camseliiig aid àuacqnive Cjfcrado-
lescents who choose to serminaie their pregnancses-,-and the ex-

ploration of waYa Of atrentit*il 1630.* aerv.i054.4aclOinfl
decision counieling and development of effective ocidels'for pro-
viding comprehensive care to pregnant-girls, who chaise adoPtidg
and (3) promote positive social, ecimomic, health, and develop-
mental outcomes for adolescent parents and their children, includ-
ing provision of appropriate health and nutrition Services, contra-
ceptive services to prevent subsequent utitimelybirths, special ed-
motion services, age-aperopriase einployment programs, and child
care programs. For each of these goals, several snag* and Spe-
cific intervention approaches have been presented.,; The strategies
towaci each goal are interdependent rather than mutually exclusive.
The jnel also recommends that evaluation to measure the costs,
effects, and effectiveness of service programs be an essential com-
ponent of intervention strategies. (337 pages, $21.95)

Reda, S. (1988). Single parents: Career-related issues
and needs (ERIC Digest No. '). Columbus: Ohio State
University, ERIC Clearinghouse on Adult, Career, and Vocational
Education.

The nature of single parenthood and the pre-employment and em-
ployment needs of displaced homemakers, adolescent mothers, and
single fathers are presented in this ERIC digest The characteris-
tics of effective career development programs to meet those needs
am highlighted. Additional references are also included. (I page,
no charge)

26

3 2



www.manaraa.com

Teenage Pregnancy
Research and Practice

Sex Equity

McClellan, M. (Ed.). (1987). Nonage prevutney.
Bloomington. IN: Phi Delta Kappa Cm:a oil Evaluation,
Development, and Remo&

This publkstion-is one volume in theRot Topic Stfia developed
by CEDR for administimare;benrilmembersi,*** aid Pow
professicaili. It comakirinve*=iiimaidelaihiell'Oprianiiit the
best research and tinniianbineil on lifOrniation gathered from a
poll of leading edicatienninalaitinition*: This volume is divided
into five sections:- Bentiliiiiiiiireients a Current perspective on
the problem and providesinformatiOn diat can be used to compare
Amato data to that of other developed countries. Information
about the characteristics Of papa teenagers mad their knowledge
of reproduction, contraception, and child desielOPment is included
in sections -two-andihrera:-Physicatald mental-healthiltoblems-
for mothers and-their babies as weltas fmancial-prOblems offer-
eats who have often sacrificed their educationa to bear and raise
childien are described in section four. Also included Is Material
about the impact upon teenage fathers. Section five, Educational
Programs, provides descriptive and evaluative information about
several different kinds of programs that have been developed to ed-
ucate teenagers about the effects of sexual activity. Both comma-
n'ity and school-baselprograms are included. (282 pages, $20.00)

National Coalition for Women and Girls in Education. (1988.
April). Working toward equity. A report on imple-
mentation of the sex equity provisions of the Carl.
D. Perkins Vocational Education Act. Washington, DC:
Author.

This report examines how the sex equity provisions of the Carl D.
Perkins Vocational Education Act have been implemented in six-
teen states. It focuses on the implementation of the key provi-
sions in the law that affect women and girlsthe single parent
and homemaker program and the sex equity program. The provi-
sions examined are as follows: (1) administration of the 8.5% and
3.5% set-aside fund& (2) distribution/allocation of the set-aside
funds, (3) use of community-based organizations, anti (4) support
service& The report also includes specific examples of programs
and practices that demonstrate positive uses of the set-aside funds
and recommended legislative changes. (39 pages)

27

33



www.manaraa.com

Seminar and
Literature Review

Overview of Displaced
Homemakers and
Single Parents

Education Reform

Calms, T., & Hereadeen, L. (1989, October). Teenage pare
*waited, prang and dependence: Do we know hew
It help? Washington, DC: Family Impsct Seminar, American
Amocietion for Maine and Family Therapy.

This report Aida** two mejor actions. The. firm section m-
ains highlights of a seminar held in Washington, DC, in October
of 1989. The second section contains a Statemeni of the scope of
the problem. It also reviews the research literature on adolescent
mothers in later life, the role of young faders, and pograms that
help teenage mothers and young fathers. (29 pages)

Rothstein, F. R. (1987). A status report on displaced
homemakers and single parents ix the United States.
Washington, DC: Displaced Homemakers Network.

The differences between displaced homemakers, single parents, and
teen parents are dermed and Identified in this report. Each group is
described in terms of demographic characteristics, age differences,
employment, poverty, ad educational status. The report exam-
ines and proposes changes in the development and suppott of poli-
cies and programs to meet the income, employment, and educa-
tional needs of each group. (46 pages, $16.50)

Smith, R. C., & Lincoln, C. A. (1988, July). America's
shame, America's hope: Twelve million youth at
risk. Chapel Ifill, NC: MDC, Inc.

This report is an inquiry into the education reform movement
of the 1980s with at-risk youl as the frame of reference. An at-
risk youth is one who has left school or is predictably in danger of
leaving school without thoskills to be a ptoductive and self-re-
liant citizen and to succeed in today's workplace and, hence, in so-
ciety. Each year nearly one million youth drop out of school. At
the same time, by 1990, three out of four jobs will require educa-
tional or technical training beyond high school. Although public
recognition of the depth of the problem has begun to grow, during
the 1980s the federal commitment to education declined in real
dollars by twenty-three percent. At present, the federal commit-
ment is sufficient to serve only one out of every five low-income
children in need of pre-school education; two out of every five
children in need of remediation; one out of every four children in
need of bilingual education; and one out of every twenty youth in
need of job training. State and local spending for public schools
has increased; however, the bulk of this money has gone to im-
proving teacher salaries and lengthening the school day or school

28

3 4



www.manaraa.com

yea. If one looks closely.* the stases ad* the proceeses and

andraV*1' c7funtost:111'io'l71441:1:.7791:6$14

. _

Tali leg* .akellefibailteniat 'barbel 10
alistiat ikdit
a falitne speroalve them atm need specific Iomg4mnt*Ies-
ilon, a resiitancejOitistin*inkchangeitt thnitalajod local
levels, and nu absence of leonine leadership-at the federal level.

(65 Poles)

Gender-Related Issues
Coacerning Dropping Out Zane, N. (1988). la Mak au rakes: nue women

talk abut (Impalas era. Washington, DC: PEER, The
Project on Equil Educed= Rights of the NOW Legal Defense and
Education Fund.

Based on interviews with seventy-five young women ages thirteen
through nineteen in tbe Philadelphia school system, PEER exam-
ines gender-related reasons why female3 leave school. The study
disagreer with the widely-held belief that schools are more sensi-
tive to females than males.

While many of the reasons for leaving school cited by young
women were family-related (pregnincy or taldng care of other fan-
ily members), equally as many were schookelated (susceptibility
to violence or inability ro understand class material).

Many felt that teachers', counselors', and principals' expectations
diffeted toward females. Women were expected to be more stu-
dious and better behaved than their male counterpara troughout
all the interviews was one cenusl themea desire by the women
for respect and positive attention as a means to keep them in
school. (22 pages, $6.95)

29

35



www.manaraa.com

ADDITIONAL RESOURCES

Colman ley-Level Programs Feldman, L. L. (Ed.), (1988). Portosorskips for Youth
200: A prorate asotkle inameal. Tulsa, OK: Nadas'
Resource Came for Yomdt Services.

Thls resource directory ideatifies canmunity-level programs in
support of youth-and their, families., Serety4ta programs from
across the country are The Naiad Resource Omer
for Yeah &Mai selectedpingrams for inclusion hi this direc-
tory which demasiasedcommenby, privase sector, ad *weer
support effectiveness hi dealing with at-risk youth; operational
stability; snd coordination of local- youth services. The directory
is intended to provide infatuation about the fai coipossible
programs that have been designed so address locz iuth needs.
(68_Pages. no charge)

Directory for
National Programs Francis, J., & Mom F. (1989). lamming together: A ma-

dual directory of teem pareatimg mad child care pro-
gram. Wellesley, Mk Wellesley College, Center for Research
on Women.

Teen parenting and child care programs have been identified and
profiled on a national sale in this directory. The programs listed
are found in public schools, private community-based agencies, or
in collaborative settings. Inclusion in the directory was based on
the following criteria: provision of child care services for teen
parents; parenting education; and other support services such as
health, social services, and education or vocational programs. The
programs are listed by state within 'even regions of the Country.
The name of the contact person or program director is provided
along with the address and phone number. A brief description is
provided for each program, as well as the available services, num-
ber and ages of the children served, and funding and sponsorship
information. Also included are sppendices which provide listings
of state coalitions, task forces, and key state contacts for adoles-
cent pregnancy and parenting programs, national resource organi-
zations, and a bibliography. (198 pages, $20.00)

30

3 6



www.manaraa.com

Hum Resources

Interagency Resources

Kallesbedi, C. (Camp.). (19f9,
haw z.asaa *,h0W.10011010Wor

lis; Baal*
1ellital010101***

Ws dkncliOtioisiosinsini at
seme siereiticsel so=001:-

, s<

at dstninglious*Pill**
cudiciism COMINJ, mu

comegpseimele
.The

.1106,'bsCousecied

**xi* sod
cletibuea aswelsiTadadthsuesofwIsia1.
vas* !salty:: k *WS in licipreeeiders, lirecikkatis.
policymskern. mid 014i1 *Pi* *a*** **Kaki**
remoras caiceeeinivecediiilidecetiornet loireeri -wish *cid
neeits.7_7(36 paps,: Si*Tii*litikejrom SCIM MâáIiIi
Disiritatios Service, Wawa luau Univeesity, Mitiomb, IL)

Manny, A. Y. (Comp.). (1989). Linking schools and
community services: A resource directory. New
Brunswick: Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, Center
for Community Mimi=

This resource directory was prepued as pan of the project Link*
Schools and Community Savices. Tkough the development of
au interagency Spica tolinkichOols lad local human =vice
agencies, the project sought lo strength= th&thlilty1 of public
schools to respond to the interrelated social and psychological
needs of children. The directory Us* organizations, individuals,
addresses, and phone mambas for the following categories: ado-
lescent pregnancy/teen parenting, child abuse and aeglect/sexual
ohne, child advocacy, ditcout prevention, drug and alcohol abuse,
sex education, health cue, AILS education, homelessness, mental
health, and youth employment and training. (80 pages, no charge)

Local 2nd National Programs National Governote Association. (1987, August). Task force
on temp pregnancy. Washington, DC: Author.

This work is divided into thee parts, each of which provides
specific resources for those who we initiating or expanding
programs brew= teenage pregnancy and serve parenting teens.
Part I presents a listing of selected programs at the local level.
Part II contains a guide listing federal programs, national funding
levels, matching requirements, a description of conventional uses
of the funds, and suggestions for other innovative uses. Put III
includes additional resources, including a cartoon tabloid produced
by the Georgia Office of Child Support Recovery, which
communicates to teenagers the financial responsibilities associated

31

3 7



www.manaraa.com

0,1
en



www.manaraa.com

Nzwiezrnuts
-_--"

Nowa Mak osistioelyydnen a a eacdat for-
easkassa inneseareee krolaidegielist-
est hinmakassoidlesienakainsen,ind
promidie paialoss,ad pagans einairaing sel-
`evant isms is nationsledication.

Adduced Peeping Prevention
Clearlighonee Reports
C:hibin4 Damn Ned
122 C Sant, NW, Sake 400
WelidegineLEC xmi
(202).62/V17_

These in-depth agora, pithead six times a
yew, Fad& ideantios about problems facie
the nation's seenagers and solutions a those
problems. The area *vide sowed data, de-
scriptions of model programs, strategies for
retching youths a risk of adolescent pregnancy,
sad pecan manganeet information for those
Operatiag youth-servag programs. ($23.95 per
year. $4.50 per single issue)

CUR Reloads
Chian:14 Dame Rind
David ladlemsn, hanging Error
iflC Street. NW. &do 400
%WNW& DC 20001
(202) 621478'7

PuNished monthly, this newsletter provides
infamatioa *boat programs, policies, and activi-
ties dist make a difference for children. It deliv-
ers news from Capitol HilL awe ail:lanes,
and from ememaides *ems America where
Pee* we waking for ehiliten. It provides facts
ad date, organizing armegies, access to a. na-
tional men* eland advocases, and the latest
devektmests in add Meg% decant, men
pregancy prevention, child weft% youth em-
pawn, housing and homelamess, and other
issues. ($29.95 per year)

CatlerWark
NalmilCiair *Restock in Vocational

Unkind** Callan" a listkaky
198flnkgAviilai.375
1ednlay,CA-94704

-inekleipeovidei Main* aboa
Natyirs aetividis;, mew* Podia& eed
available tailed assistance. (Roderic)

CON CERN;
Cana itiliefSate School Officers (CCSSO)
Rani= Caner mi Simard Equity
400N:CalSon-1,14114-Siiiii379
WiiionTDC -20001
(02) 39341S0 -

Articles as a broad role dedication WAX
policyCanne are included in this newslet-

ter along with **tin *NM Also Update
on projecm which CCSSO funds concerning
traasition, LEP students, equity, ad dropout
youth. (no charge)

Educating At-Risk Youth
National Prisaidional Renames, Inc.
P.O. Bac 1479 '-

Pt Chew NY 10573
(914)9374879

Written for schools, parent asd professional
groups, kedge" aid public ad private agen-
cies, this monthly newslettee consolklases infor-
mation on initiatives for at-risk youth.
Published September *nigh June, the content
of the newsletter focuses on keeping service
providers Wormed by presaging man issues,
ideadfying %dont reeourcee, and diesendeniblg
infomados about dropout prevendon, substance
abuse, adolescan adoide, seen many, incar-
cerated youth, ininigraa students, and homeless
young PeePle- ($60.00)

33

39



www.manaraa.com

Idealise Isearch Belittle
Karp Maw Editor
US. Deinmeat Gnawed=
Ouisach SUff
5551set Sway Ames, NW
Wadispie, DC 20208-5601
(202) 3574551

Pnblished by the Office of Educational
Ream* ad banovemeetoids bulletio is de-
siped i heip keep Napkins Wound about
whet is legaming in ebeation. The latest in-
formation os ahead= march, wake, statis-
tics, ad moon will be releated through this bul-
led.. (no cline)

Family Life Matters
The New Jetsey Network for Family Life

Shad=
The Cam foiCommunity Educatice
School of Social Work
Rutgen, The State University of New Jersey
Building 4087, Kilmer Campus
New Brunswick, NJ 08903
(201) 932-7929

Published three times a year, this umlaut
contains intonation on teaching strategies for
helping yam people understood their sexuality,
postpone sexual activity and avoid pregnancy.
/UV/AIDS education, and issues that affect
Ameba family life. Current resources and
summxies of research studies me also included.
($10.03 with individual membership)

FRC Report
Joan Silva% Mot
Family Resource Coalition
230 N. Micidan Avenue, Suite 1625
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 726.4750

Published three times yasr, the Report is
designed to both introduce and encamp an ex-
dtange of idea about families. It provides model
program deocriptions, thought-provoking dia-
logues, reviews of outmoding work in the fam-
ily resource field, discussions of legislative and
policy perspectives, and strategies for raising
funds and evaluating programs. (Included in
$30.00 per year indivickial membership)

MAINSTREAM
Elam Diamich, Pioject Direcue
Came for Vocational hafted Preparation
Rachel Boum IUP
ladisomPA,13705

Mb ammisarls (leaped IX !nudged ed-
testaatt UMW kfaiklind a pp s
vamp& ad Wild Biglieh paBcisa snit for
coorellamors et sei -miky,- ler-
an/hommelee, mediae prat proems, ia
did= te vxiad abeam and spec* Ida&
dos support twinned. Mdcles Jai* blame-
d= regarding eme ad federal lenidadokbach-
Ig Irololinaos adadwte4itiesd
reports ad activities. Also bailed sin access-
ful programs.- resources, ad -cooferences: (no
ohne)

NOAPP NETWORK
National °methadon on Adolescent Pregnancy

ad Pagoda& Inc. (NOAPP)
Jeanne W. Lindsay, Editor
Wildtiollon, DC Ares Office
4421-A Essi-West ffighway
Babes's, MD 20814
(301)913-0378

Published queue* for members of NOAPP,
this newslegee higMights effeciive Fromm mod-
els, local sal ease inidadves, upcoming events,
new MOWN mmechk, ad other important in*
formed= concerning the problems resulting
from Mir pregnancy and parenthood. (S25.00
with individual membenhip: $75.00 with orga-
nized= membership)

Report on the Education of the
else lvutaged
Business Publishers. Inc.
Rosemary End*, Editor
951 Pershing Drive
Silver Spring, MD 20910-4464
(301) 587-6300

This biweekly ne.vsletter conmins pertinent
information on Chapter 1, Chapter 2, vmatienal
education, and other federal programs for disad-
vantaged children. It includes information on
subjects related to the education of at-risk chil-
dren such as parent and community involvement,

/ft

40



www.manaraa.com

prorates and methods, fedttal education aura-
ores, sad staff and supply shortages. Other in-
foamed= *dudes reports on child madden,.
Wiwi education overage,- stories ma Head
Start activities, cooing* of siajor confmeaces
and ementios; updates on special Mica for
low-incomeatudents. alerts to important civil
118MIAlotegregalios news, sad updates on the lat-
est_pnblications _and reports_ in_ the field.
($197.00 per year plus first-class or air-mail
Postalle)

TASPP BULLETIN
Carolyn Maddy-Bemmein, Mks
National Center for Research in Vocational

Education
University of Blinois Office
345 Education Building
1310 S. Sixth Street
Champaign, IL 61820
(217) 333-0807

This newsletter strives to publish articles
about current issues and topics, research, re-
sources, and other information of interest to pro-
fessionals involved in serving students with spe-
cial needs in programs and agencies at tha local,
state, national, and international level. (no

chino)

Vocational Education WEEKLY
American Vocational Association
Dale Hudelson, Editor
1410 King Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 683-3111

Published forty-four times a year, this
newsletter (formerly the Legislative Brief) pro-
vides regular updates on federal funding and the
reauthorization of the ce D. Perkins Vocational
Education Act, state activities, insights into ex-
panded opportunities for vocational education re-
sulting from new legislation, reviews of new re-
ports on education reform ard workforce prepara-
tion, and other pertinent information concerning
vocational education. Four Issue Papers a year
on critical topics affecting the field are sent in ad-
dition to the Weekly subscription. ($115.00)

Vocational Training News
01111011104001ki. Ia
Loodeftigidbor
1101'104Saelt
AkaiaiddaiVA 22314-2053
(703) 70.9404-

Th iteasiet* provide, thaely,, useful re-
Porto OP *frail job TrObibii rolaserObiP Aot
asd Carl Vlesiiislkerniemil llamado
Act. Otherareii of-coomagaineiudkilliteracy,
rivet industry councils, youth subminimum
wage, and stale edncation and training initiatives.

023140 Palos)

WorkAmerica
Alan Vamernan, Executive Editor
1201 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-2888

PuNished monthly by the National Alliance
of Business, this newsletter provides the latest
news and information on employment, education
and job training, retrainin, literacy, and related
activities. It also provi4es reports on successful
training programs and news on federal govern-
ment actions. ($25.00 per year; single copy
$2.50 plus $1.50 for postage and handling)

35

41



www.manaraa.com

AGENCIES, ASSOCIATIONS,
AND ORGANIZATIONS

Tbe following agencies, associations, and orpni-
=dens generally act as se informadon melange
to interested individuals concerned with educa-
tional issues. Technical assistance, professional
support, publications, and other pertinent infor-
mation is wadable from theae groups.

Academy for Educational Development:
Support Center for Educational Equity
for Young Meurer:
Constancia Warren, Director
100 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10011
(212) 243-1110

The Support Center was established to serve
as a resource to policymakers, practitioners, and
service providers working to improve educational
opportunities for women who began childbearing
before graduating from high school. Staff at the
Support Center conduct reseuch, produce reports,
provide training, and offer technical assistance.
Tbe Support Center is a project of the School
and Community Services division of the
Academy for Educational Development. This di-
vision is committed to a notion of educational re-
form that stresses both excellence and equity.
Much of its work focuses on four primary objec-
tives: improving the access of poor youth to ed-
ucationally sound programs, reducing school
dropout rates, preventing adolescent pregnancy,
and improving school-tcp work transitions.

American Public Welfare Association
(APWA)
Rick Ferreira, Policy Associate
810 First Street, NE, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20002-4205
(202) 682-0100

The APWA is a non-profit, bipartisan organi-
zation of individuals arid agencies concerned
about the effective administration and delivery of
publicly funded human services. Members in-
clude all state and many territorial public welfare

^

agencies, more than twelve hundred local and
Federal agencies, and several thonand huilviduals
who work in or otherwise have an interest in
public welfare programs. The objectives of
APWA are to promote the devdament of scald
and progressive national human service policies
and to strengthen the professional skills of per-
sons employed in the human service

Individual members of APWA support the
aganization's policy agenda asd receive the quar-
terly APWA News and Public Werare, APWA's
professional journal, as well as reduced rates on
APWA's conferences. Agency membership in
the APWA includes all of tbe state and territorial
public human service departments and hundreds
of local public human service agencies. Agency
membership includes, in addition to the benefits
of individual membership, a role in determining
policy positions of the state and local councils
and the annual Public WeVare Directory. State
agencies also receivelhe monthly W-Memo.

American Vocational Association
(AVA)
Charles H. Buzzell, Executive Director
1410 King Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 683-3111

AVA is a national professional organization
for teachers, supervisors, administrators, and
others interested in the development and im-
provement of vocational, technical, and practical
arts education. The organization publishes the
Vocational Education Journal and the Update, a
newspaper for vocational educators.

American Vocational Association
Special Needs Division (AVA/SND)
1410 King Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(7'3) 683-3111

T. general purposes of the AVA/SND are to
(i, evelop professional attitudes and standards
among all personnel interested in or responsible
for the development or operation of vocational
programs for leamers with special needs; (2) offer
services to members of the SND which will

36

*4



www.manaraa.com

prOVide Maintain. CMS& Ind oniund clulditY
vocational programs and :mice; to genre
learners with special needs for employment is all
occupation; (3) help members of the SND keep
informed about reads, pleas, policies, and
anent *map of the AVA ad their impli-
cations for the development and welfare of
vocationd education programs and serviceC (4)
act as a clearinghouse for the dissemination a
new if research:and other items which will
aid in upgrading the vocational programs for
learners with special needin and (5) promote
professional relationships with other agencies,
organizations, and ...ntitutions concerned with
learners with special needs.

Center for Law and Social Policy
(CLASP)
Alan W. HOUSCMMI, Executive Director
1616 P Street, NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 328-5140

The Center is a national public interest law
firm that provides representation on family pol-
icy issues, including income support, education,
child care, job training, and child support.
Currently, they are carrying out a program for
state implementation of the Family Support Act
which focuses on the key child support and JOBS
provision of the FSA.

Children's Defense Fund (CDF)
Karen J. Pittman, Director
Adolescent Pregnancy and Educational

Improvement Division
122 C Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 628-8787

CDF exists to pnvide a strong and effective
voice for the children of America. The organiza-
tion pays particular attention to the needs of
poor, minority, and handicapped children and
families. CDFs goal is to educate the nation
about the needs of children and encourage preven-
tive investment in children before they get sick,
drop out of school, or get into trouble. A pri-
vate, non-profit organization supported by foun-
dations, corporate grants, and individual

donadon, CDP msiaMins theee sae offices and
reaches out to commaides across America.
Publication iaclude the CDF Reoorts monthly
newslenef, asses mons, books, videos, and other
tools far advocate&

Council of Chief State School Officers
(CCSSO)
379 Hall of the States
400N: CaphotStreet, NW
Washingtoa;DC 20001
(202) 393-8161

CCSSO is a naticswide non-profit organiza-
tion of the fifty-six public officials who head de-
pigments of elemeutary and secondary education
in every state, U.S. extra-state jurisdictions, and
the District of Columbia. CCSSO seeks its
members' consensus on major education issues
and expresses their views to civic and profes-
sional organizations, to federal agencies, to
Congress, and to the public.

CCSSO maintains a Resource Center on
Educational Equity which provides services de-
signed to achieve equity in education for minori-
ties, women and girls, and for disabled, limited-
English proficient (LEP), and low-income stu-
dents. The Center staff provides technical assis-
tance in policy formulation, develops programs
and materials, gives technical assistance in work-
shop planning and other seryices needed by state
education agencies, holds working conferences,
monitors civil rights issues, and trains local on-
site trainers to increase the dimensions of this
work. The Center also publishes a quarterly
newsletter, CONCERNS, and holds an annual
conference for state education agency equity spe-
cialists.

CCSSO is responsible for managing and
staffmg a variety of leadership initiatives to
provide better educational seivices to children and
youth at risk of school failure. It conducts
projects on dropout prevention, improving
educational services to LEP students, increasing
the participation of female ard minority students
in mathematics and social studies, transition
programs for disabled youth, school-sanctioned
community service, educational equity for
juvenile female offenders, and AIDS lucation.

37

4 3



www.manaraa.com

family Research Council (FRC)
601 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 901
Waddalgok DC 20004
C202) 393-2100

This noniwofit organization is a dividon of
Focus on die Family. FRO priority purpose is
to cow that the interests of the family are con-
sifted and tweeted in the formation of public
policy. They carry out this function by lobby-
lag, testifying on key legislation, and publishing
written policy positions.

Manpower Demonstration Research
Corporation (MDRC)
Judith M. Gueron, President
3 Park Avenue, MDRC
New Yak, NY 10016
(212) 532-3200

MDRC designs and studies program: i0d
to increase the self-sufficiency of disadvantaged
people. MDRC evaluates existing pogroms; de-
velops and evaluates new initiatives; provides
state and local organizations with technical assis-
tance; disseminates reseath findings in publica-
dons, conferences, meetings, government testi-
mony, and other settings; and develops local and
regional networks to share resources and thereby
improve services. MDRC connibutes to the ef-
fectiveness of educational, employment, and job-
training programs i^ United States. MDRC
has conducted thirteen major national demonstra-
tions that have tested the effectiveness of pro-
grams for welfare recipients, teen parents, school
dropouts, and other disadvantaged goups.

National Alliance of Business AB)
1015 15th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202)457-0040

NAB maintains a clearinghouse on employ-
ment and training resources. NAB, throu0
representatives from government, business,
education, and organized Libor, works to solve
the problem of strucatral, national unem-
ployment. Regional offices conduct training and
technical assistance programs to encourage em-
ployment in the private sector for the disadvan-
taged, needy youth, and dispi..ced workers.

National Association of Vocational
Education Special Needs Personnel
(NAVESNP)
Evelyn Brooks,President
AthAreaTecbnical Institute
U.S. Highway 29 North
Adam, GA:10610
(404) 5494360

NAVESNP is an association of individuals
who-stehned inVentiOnal ape- cid stendi edit-
cation. Meibers serve handicapped, disadm-
taged and LEP individual& NAVESNP was or-
ganized witb the following objectives: (1) to
serve as ihnifying atsociadon for all personnel
in the United States interested in or responsible
for the development or °permit* of vocational
education programs for learners with special
needs; (2) la Unite related state and regional units
and other organizations dedicated to vocational
education special needs into a national profes-
sional organization; (3) to promote and maintain
active leadership in vocational, career, and occu-
pationd education; and (4) to provide service to
members of the association. Publications in-
clude The Journal for Vocational Special Needs
Educatkm and three Newsnotes newsletteis.

The National Organization on
Adolescent Pregnancy and Parenting
(NOAPP)
Kathleen Sheeran, Executive Director
4421-A East-West Highway
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 913-0378

NOAPP is a national intwork of diverse indi-
viduals and organizations who are dedicated to
preventing adolescent pregnancy and problems re-
lated to adolescatt sexuality, pregnancy, and par-
enting. It is the only broad-based national re-
source network whose sole agenda is focused on
adolsecent pregnancy care and prevention issues.
NOAPP works through its membership to
provide information and resource sharing op-
portunities; to promote coordinated, compre-
hensive programs and policy efforts at all levels;
to offer conferences and training events; to
encourage coalition building activities at the
national, state, and local levels; and to maintain a
network whict; links people with people in

38

4 4



www.manaraa.com

addressing &ese critical issue& In addition to
sere* as a resource center with data on
program and resources of NOAFP members,
NOAPP ;Provides a quarterly newsletter, the
NOAPP NEIWORK.

Planned Parenthood Federation of
American
810 Seseoth Aveaue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 8)34656

Hawed Parenthood's volunteers and staff
provide medical, education, and counseling ser-
vices nationwide. The organization's publica-
tions include pamphlets, books, audiovisual aids,
educational =purees, computer games, end other
items. Accurate, well researched materials on ev-
ery aspect of family pluming are made available
to clinics, schools, and hospitals, as well as doc-
tors, lawyers, and jotunaliat

Project on Equal Education Rights
(PEER)
Helen Neubome, Executive Director
%NOW Legal Defense and Education Fund
99 Hudson Street, 12th Floor
New Yak, NY 10013
(212) 92.5-6635

PEER is one of the leading national advo;acy
gtoups for educational equity for women and girls
of all racial and ethnic groups. Its National
Affiliate Network links activists and educators in
a national community of concern for the ad-
vancement of women and girls. PEER has con-
ducted advocacy projects and research studies that
raise serious questions &boat the Itak between
gender stereotyping and dropping out of schooi,
early pmenting, continued occupational segrega-
tion, and the overall prospects foe economic secu-
rity and well-being of women and girls in this
country. Project SISTER is PEER's effort to
address the twin problems of teen pregnancy and
school dropouts among young women.
Publications include public policy options pa-
pers, the Equal Education Alert newsletter, and
PEER Reports, a series of special reports on cur-
rent critical issues.

70001 Training & Employment
Institute
Larry Biwa, President
501 School Street, SW, Suite 600
Wuhingtoa, DC 20024
(2)2) *0103
FAX: (202) 481-7595

70001, a national, private non-profit corpora-
tion, °pastes a network of local sites and pro-
vides training services to community-based orga-
nizations, schools, and government agencies
across the country to address dropout prevention
and recovery. The Institute's constant objective
is to help u many young people u possble cap-
italize on their abilities and prepare them for a
lifetime of achievement. 70001 has developed
programs that offer skills training, help to teen
parents, literacy upgrading, and other activities to
break the cycle of poverty that contributes to the
dropout crisis. The Institute has made Us* re-
search and projects fmdings available through
their publications and dissemination of the
Update, a monthly legislative and operations
bulletin.

The Urban Institute
Susan Brown, Director of Public Affairs
2100 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 833-7200
(202) 857-8702 (Public Affairs)

The Urban Institute is a non-profit policy and
research organization which investigates social
and economic problems confronting the nation
and assesses government policies and programs
designed to alleviate them. The Institute seeks to
sharpen thinking about society's problems and ef-
forts to solve them, improve government deci-
sions and their implementation, and increase citi-
zens' awareness about important public choices.
Areas of research which are reflected in their
publications include education, job training for
teenagers, teen parenthood, immigratior, and de-
mographics.

39

4 5



www.manaraa.com

Women's Equity Action League
(WEAL)
Vocations& Eckwation Intern
1250 Eye Sem& NW, Suite 305
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-1588

WEAL is a national membership organization
working on women's economic issues through
research, education, litigation, and legislative ad-
vocacy. Their publications reflect the ongoing
research.

Wider Opportunities for Women (WOW)
Deborah Mindell, Pablic Policy Director
1325 G Street, NW, Lower Level
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 638-3143

WOW is a non-profit organization which
works nationally and in Washington, DC, to
achieve economic independence and quality of
opportunity for women and girls. WOW oper-
ates an employment Ind training program for
low-income women. Its publications reflects its
work on vocational educatice which includes ad-
vocao, and research on vocational education po-
groms for women and girls.

CENTERS FOR EDUCATIONAL
INFORMATION/SERVICES

The centers and/or offices listed provide informa-
tion, resolute& and referral services concerning
issues relating to teen parent programs.

ACCESS ERIC
Departman CCE
1600 Resessch Boulevard
Rockville, MD 20850
(800) USE-ERIC

ACCESS ERIC acts as a gateway to ERIC,
the Educational Resources Information Center.
As an outreach component, ACCESS ERIC
promotes ERIC services and products and acts as
a referral service between the MC spasm and
iI3 UM. This service helps keep education prac-
titioners, librarians, policymskers, researchers,
and students informed of information offered by
ERIC and other education information service
providers. ACCESS ERIC staff answers ques-
tions, refers callers to subject-specific informa-
tion sources, and provides ERIC system publica-
tions. In addition, ACCESS ERIC is developing
special database files aYtilable to the public. As
a subscsiber to this service, direct online access
will be made available to dm found in the fol-
lowing directories: ERIC Information Service
Providers, Education-Related Information Cen-
ters, ERIC Conference Calendar, and ERIC
Training Opportunities and Products.

Center on Education and Training for
Employment (CETE)
Ohio State University
CETE Publications Officc
1900 Kenny Road
Columbus, OH 43210-1090
(614) 292-4353 (in Ohio)
(800) 848-4815
FAX: (614) 292-1260

CETE conducts applied research, evaluation,
and policy analysis and provides technical
usistance, leadership training and development,
curriculum development, and information

40

4 6



www.manaraa.com

services focused on public and private sector
vocadonsi,lechnical, and career alocation. The
Centes's COSMOS goal is to make employment
misled educadon more responsive to societal
nee&

Center on Evaluation, Development,
and Emma (CEDE)
Phi Deka Kappa
Lim Bmixt, Ditector
Eighth Sued and Union Avenue
P.O. Box 789
Bloomington, IN 47402
(812) 339-1156

CEDR disseminates information about cur-
rent developments in educational research.
Research findings are reported in publications,
workshops, and seminars. CEDR emphasizes
the practical applications of reseatch, especially
those findings that have implications for im-
provement of teaching and administrative skills.
Publications include the Hot Topics series, con-
taining many of the best reports or articles con-
cerning a specific subject; monographs; iesearch
bulletins; xid other vrnions documents. Services
and activities availthle 5rom the Center include
access to the CEDR dstabsse, an annual needs
assessment to determine topics of interest to edu-
cators, workshops, seminars, and networking.

Family Resource Coalition (FRC)
Gail C. Christopher, Executive Director
230 N. hfichigan Avenue, Suite 1625
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 726-4750

The mission of FRC is to build support and
resources within communities that help to
strengthen and empower families and enable par-
ents to foster the optimal development of their
children. The Coalition provides technical assis-
tance and/or training to individuals, agencies, and
organizations interested in starting family sup-
port programs nr enriching their existing ser-
vices; to city, regional, and state officials devel-
oping family support and prevention initiatives;
and to funders and grantmakers evaluating pro-
posals or creating guidelines for funding family
support/prevention services. Separately and with

other organizations, FRC dnyelops policy posi-
tions sed immereffeaditi Ie
It atelitahhidei idatriishoese es
heft Opp* sod poen* prosnisoo*D.
vides priatisetoutdhtgowittyiiidtiel

tlfekni*TiCe 01**a $01si Om.
grams due 10 their hems. Pakelieals inch*
the FRC Report sid the FRC Connection.

The March of Dimes Birth Defects
Foundation
Comnumity Services Dquirtment
1275 Mamma Avenue
White Plains, NY 10505
(914) 428-7100

Dedicated to the prevention of birth defects
through programs of research, education, and
medical service, the March of Dimes is particu-
larly concerned with educating the teenage popu-
lation about the high risks associated with child-
bearing at this age. The progiams seek to dis-
cover the causes, develop treatments, and ulti-
mately prevent birth defects. Their publications,
educational kits, and audiovisuals provide infor-
mation for students, adults of childbearing age,
and pregnant women. Professional education
publications are also available.

Technical Assistance for Special
Populations Program (TASPP)
Camp Maddy-Bemstein, Director
National Center for Research in Vocational

Education
University of Illinois
Department of Vocational and Technical

Educadon
345 Education Building
1310 S. Si.xth Street
Champaign, IL. 61820
(27) 333-0807

TASPP is a service function of the National
Center for Research in Vocational Education at
the University of California, Berkeley. Housed
in the University of Illinois site, it is designed to
assist in the improvement of vocational educa-
tion programs for special needs youth and adults.
TASPP's goals are to provi4n comprehensive re-
source snd referral services to practitioners,

41

4 '7



www.manaraa.com

reseatchers, and policymakas working in vacs-
tional educatica with special needs population at
the secondary and pootsecomdery level; to initiate
ad alma aetwolks of protessionmis wig the
vocational etincatioa needs of _jilt:cid troupe; and
to provide targeted technical al4848111:0 CS se-
lected topics or problems crucial to improving
the quality of vocational educatioa prosaism po-
vided to special populations. TASPP activities
include conducdng workshops; publithing a quar-
terly newsletter, TASPP Bulletin, and a topical
series, TASPP Brief, on critical issues and policy
options; and developing appropriate materials for
ncional distribution.

Vocational Education Resource System
(VERS)
Tony Apolloni, Director
California Institme on Human

Savices
1801 E. Cotati Avenue
Sonoma State University
Rohnert Park, CA 94928
(707) 664-2416

Funded by the California State Department of
Education, Career-Vocational Education
Division, the purpose of VERS is to assist ca-
reer-vocational educators, counselors, and admin-
istrators in California to improve and expand ca-
reer-vocational education nrograms and services
for students with special needs (handicapped, dis-
advantaged, LEP). VERS supplies consultants
to teach educators how to locate needed resource
information, assist educators in the identification
of local school needs and in planning local
school improvements, deliver assistance needed
to implement local school improvements, and
identify exemplary programs and promising prac-
tices.

VERS also supplies consultants to provide
workshops, on-site visits, and telephone advising
in program administration, instruction, finances,
accountability, and grantsmanship.

Vocational and Occupatiosal
Information Center for Edocators
(VOICE)
NO I Street, Suite 385
Sacrameaio;CA 95814
(91194454401

VOICE'as California vocational educa-
tion tv*Iergi idinbliaMOM deci-
don mutat.* all education.; *els* providing
imanctiOnaimmerialkintitalingandiarinatima-
aria*. reference materials, textbooks, LAPs,
vansprendes, aneiculum guides, and reports of
studies and projects. VOICE, which aiso acts ss
a lending libraz, offers a compumuited catalog ,

catcalling vocational education aram of him*.
muldnal math capabilities for mistrials aid pro-
grams, and network capabilities through telecom-
munications. Among the topics VOICE re-
sponds to are curriculum, disadvantaged, march
and evaluation, and special populations.

42

4 8



www.manaraa.com

CLEARINGHOUSES

The follearian elearlighouns povide apscilined
imioneetion Mc** iusineiowEq,

kPoliallikat: W-
ens; Mob* olkeei ialmeided* the issues

11.610114 allsk siillOnmills
vocatiount Arne_ JR* ser-
vice law Wilde inkimatios responses by let-
ter, edephons, or electronic iMeaction; access to
a compeer-bred information network individu-
alized composer searches: specinlizetrirojeas;
confirms peseMatioas: sad telephoto comb-
dons. Publications may include the following:
newsletters, bibliographies, monographs, journal
columns and articles, fact sheets and resource pa-
pers, femme directories, Ind referral lists.

The Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention
Clearinghouse
Children's Defense Fund (CDF)
Education md Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention

Division
Sharon Adams-Taylor
122 C Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 6284787

The Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention
Clearinghouse, established to collect information
and report on successful models, programs, and
strategies, is part of CDFs ongoing effort to
prevent teen pregnancies and alleviate the range
of problems facing adolescent- and fixdale-headed
households. It provides information and techni-
cal assistance on the issue of adolescent preg-
nancy prevention. The staff 'wends so ^Ills and
requests for information and clarification on the
connection between adolescent pregnancy and
brooder life options, particularly in youth em-
ployment, health, child welfars, and education for
youth. In addition to their work with commu-
nity organizations, individuals, and local teen
pregnancy programs, the Clearinghouse helps
state, national, and regional organizations and
institutions.

ERIC Clearinghouse ow Ault, Career,
and- Vocational Education (ERIC/
Agri):
Saila kael, Diredor
Ohio StanUr Wonky
190D:risay Rad
CdOR 43210-1090
(614,20-4353
-(800)$41141115-

1, The ERIC -Clearinghouse provides compe-
hensivelifornation services in aduk and contin-
uing education career education-7childhood
through _adulthood; and vocational ant technical
education: roblicationt include'
dons that provide in-depds nviews, Digests that
summarize information On niece* topim Trends

and Issues Alerts that provide information on
emerging trends and issues, and Practice
Application &les thatare based on research find-
ings. Services include computer searches and
referrals.

The National Dropout . ..evention
Center (NDPC)
Jay Smink, Executive Director
Clemson University
Clemson, SC 29634-5111
(803) 656-2599
(800) 443-6392
(800) 868-3475 (in South Carolina)

The NDPC serves as a repository and clear-
inghouse of information for groups and individu-
als concerned with dropout prevention. The
Center's mission is to significantly reduce the
dropout rate in American schools by helping to
develop public-private partnerships between
schools, businesses, and communities to address
this crisis. The Center publishes the quarterly
National Dropout Prevention Newsletter; A
Series of Solutions and Strategies serial; various
other publi cations on such topics as dropout
rates, mentoring, and identification; and hand-
books for students and principals. The Center
also maintains the FOCUS database, a collection
of databases focused on dropout prevention.

43

4 9



www.manaraa.com

National Maternal and Child Health
Bowan Center
bowels Glider
Cons. Gnaw Building
Usiwaity °now&
low City, IA 52242
(319) 315-9073

Ms Center promotes the improvement of
health and misled novices for children withme-

Resource: teat acdvides
include the kliowimp (1) mentemance of an in-
formadon clearinghouse; (2) the conduct of re-
march aid porntion of reports; (3) ihe Irovi-
sion of cossaltation and technical assistance to
agencies, institutions, and orgoizationo (4) ihe
planning, design, and implementation of educa-
tion and training materials and programs; and (5)
the anima of advocacy activities.

COMPUTER-BASED
INFORMATION NETWORKS

Computer-based information networks provide
instantaneous on-line communication and
databme services. These networks are an efficient
method of communicating with other school dis-
tricts, agencies, clearinghouses, and institutions
of higher education and keeping abreast of the
latest legislation, programs, funding, resources,
and other pertinent information concerning rele-
vant issues in education.

ADVOCNET
Dialcom, Inc.
6120 Executive Boulevard, Suite 500
Rockville, MD 20852
(301) 881-9020

The National Center for Research in
Vocational Education, University of California,
Berkeley, manages ADVOCNET, a national elec-
tronic mail system linking shift, vocational, and
technical educators, administrators, and others.
The savice femurs message exchanges, bulletin
boards, and teleconferencing. The network verves
to inform the vocational community nationwide

about meetings, workshops, conferences, Dew
products, aad other information of special
inane.

SpecialNet
GM Bionics Services, bc.
2021 Klieg*, NW, suite 215
WaehiiigMeLDC 20006
(202)135-'7300

The worlds largest computer-based informs
tion network for education professionals. it Con-
sists of:three perm electronic iàllbeIles1n
boards; mid drabs's:. kptovidesckadaay
commenication from classioom,tachera to ad-
ministrators in county, mask and federal offices
of education. Moro thar forty national bulletin
boards including Aisessment,-Litigation, Rural,
Bilingual,Spec.ed needs, and Transition.Voced
are available along with over fifty active state
bulletin boards. SpecislNet's databases consist of
several-types, including specialized databases
such as Program fivalustion and topical databases
which include archived information taken from
many SpecialNet bulletin boards and stored 30
users coi locate information on a specific topic.
SpecialNet is available twenty-four hours a dry,
seven lays a week through virtually any tele-
phone rn the United States and Canada, as wfll as
in .szventy additional countries worldwide.

50



www.manaraa.com

DATABASES

Databases provide a wealth of imminent informa-
tion regmding 'pedal needs populations to LOW-
mad parties.

ERIC
U.S. Deportmeat of Education
Office of Educational Resold end Improvement

555 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Wallington, DC 20208
(272) 357-6289

The Educational Resources Information
Center (ERIC), sponsomd by the OERI, is de-
sipeda provide reedy access to the English lan-
guage Measure dealing with education. It does
so through products and services such as
&abases, abstractjournals, microfiche, computer
searches, document reproduction, and analyses
and syntheses. ERIC maintains the world's
largest education database, covering all aspects of
education, and is accessible in most university,
state, and large city libraries in at least one of
three formatc (1) manual indexes, C2) on-line
service, and (3) CD-ROM.

Family Resources Database
National Council oa Family Relations
1910 W. County Road B, Suite 147
St. Paul, MN 55113
(612)633-6933

This database consists of a computerized core
collection of literature, pagans, dreotories, and
services of the family and allied fields. It repre-
sents the largest interdisciplinary collection of
family-telated information in the world. It fills
information gaps among health sciences, psy-
chology, sociology, education, social work, law,
home economics, and other disciplines. Over
one hundred and thirty subject areas representing
the interdisciplinary family field me covered in
the database. It cam be accessed worldwide in ref-
erence departments of local university, college,
and public libraries; medical centers and hospi-
tals; or independently by personal computer.

FOC US
A Dropout /*madam Dambsee for Practitioners,

Ramordies, aid Policyarkets
Nodose Ditpost Plevadon C.enter
Clem Moen*
Clemson, SC 29634-5111
(103) 656-2599
(800)4416392
(800) 868-3475 (in South Carolina)

FOCUS is it collection of databases focused
on dropout prevention. Program Profiles and a
Calendar of Events are two files presently
available. Other files under development are
Contacts in Dropout Prevention, Statistics.
%MUM Library, and Legislative Initiatives.
FOCUS is accessible seven days a week by uti-
lizing a personal computer and a modem through
the normal long distance telephone lines. In
addition, subscribers to Telenet may also access
FOCUS.

LINK
Libtary and Information Network
Planned Parenthood Federation of American
National Edtcation Derantment
810 Seventh Menne
New York, NY 10019
(212) 603-4656

This database contains entries about
brochures, programs, curricula, and audiovisual
materials on sexuality education. Customized
matches are available to provide the information
needed to develop programs or publications. In
addition, LINK staff will tap into DIALOG or
BRSextensive databases on medicine,
education, and policyfor a minimal cost.

45

51



www.manaraa.com

Research in Vocatioaal Education
(RIVR)
BRS Inbar doa Technologies, Inc.
8030 Westport Drive
McLane, VA 22102
(800) 955-0906

This on-line database, managed by the
Department of ,Educatioa, University of
California, Berkeley, camas deecriptioes of
stase-adminimered and federally administered
vocational 'decades program improvement
(ream* curriculum devdopmeat, eamplary
and imovative, sad peamand training) projects
faded wholly or in part by soaks from the Carl
D. Perkins Vocational Educatioa Act. The
primary advantage of accessing this file is that it
contains descriptions of projects in progress and
provides a valuable supplement to an ERIC
teach.

TASPP Computerised Infonnatios Base
National Center for Rmearch in Vocational

Education
Technical Assistance for Special Populations
University of Illinois Office
Depsatment of Vocational and Technical

Education
345 Education Building
1310 S. Sixth Street
Champaign, IL 61820
(217) 333-0807

TASPP has designed a computerized informa-
tion base exclusively for practitioners, re-
searchers, and policymakers regarding vocational
education programs for special needs populations.
Custom designed information amethes are made
available at no charge on topics such as transi-
tion, at-risk youth and adults, LEP students and
immigrants, teen pregnancy, mral and urban edu-
cation, and integrating vocational education and
the academics. Entries include the following:
reference materials, including the most recent
research reports, monographs, state reports,
organizational initiatives, program developman
manuals, journals, and newsletters; organiza-
tions, associations, and agencies; =Ws for
educational information/services, including
curriculum centers, clearinghouses, computer-
based information networks, and databases;

mina and addressee of contact person is ame
sad madame! -ageicks: associationsand orgati-
zatiam mad exemplay pagranwipracdom idea-
tified W TASPP staff. This comitaaind
informatiai rett: is accessible by wridag or
plan die TASPP off at the above address ma
seirgeons wimber.

VECM Database
BRS lalcanadon Technologies, Inc.
8000 Waage& Drive
Minsk VA 72102
(800)955-0906

Merged by the Notional Caner for Research
in Vocational Education, University of
California, Berkeley, the Vocational Education
Curriculum Materials (VECM) database provides
on-line information on print and non-print cur-
&ulna products iacluding textbooks, work-
books, slidei, tapes, md microcomputer course-
ware. This database, conducted cooperatively with
the National Network for Curriculum
Coordination in Vocational and Technical
Eduation, rovides information on materials de-
veloped spt ically for handicapped, disadvan-
taged, LEP, end bilingual students.

46

r0 4



www.manaraa.com

APPENDIX

ADDRESSES FOR RESOURCES

The publications Kited should be wand
directly from the publisher listed in each.
anotadon. Theaters, the follow* addressee
are paivided far your coaveniace. (If ho item is
available from a source other thin the poblisher,
k is noted ia the annotation.)

Academy for Educational Develocenent
Publications Department
1255 23ed Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 862-1900

Americas Association for Counseling anti
Development

5999 Stevenson Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22304
(703) 823-9800 (i Virginia)
/800) 545-AACD

Cambridge Univenity Press
110 /Mind Avenue
Port Chester, NY 10573
(914) 937-9600

Capitol Publications, Inc.
1101 King Street
P.O. Boa 1453
Alexandria, VA 22313-2053
(703) 739-6444 (in Virginia, call collect)
(800) 327-7203

Center for Community Education
School of Social Work
Rutgers, The Stale University of New Jersey
73 Eason Avenue
New Brunswick, NJ 08903
(201) 932-7798

CCM, for Social Welf :e Research
School of Social Work
University of Washington
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 543-5640

Caw on Evalostion, Development. Nd
. lagock

Phi DAB Ow
Ilighth Saint and Union Amon
Po. BOX 719
Illoomiegton. IN 47402
(812) 339-1156

The Coalidon on Human Needs
1000 Wiscoesin Avenue, NW
Washingme, DC 20007
(202) 3424726

Committee for Economic Development
1700 K Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 296-3860

Council of Chief State School Officers
379 Hall of the States
400 N. Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8161

The Council of State Policy and Planning

Agencies
National Governors' Association
Hall of the States
444 North Capitol Street, Suite 250
Washington, DC 20001-1572

Curriculum Publications Clearinghouse
Western Illinois University
Honabin Hall 46
Macomb, IL 61455
(309) 298-1917
(800) 322-3905

Dimlaced Homanakas Nemo*
1411 K Street, NW, Suite 930
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 6284767

Education Commission of the States
1860 Lincoln Street, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80295
(303) 830-3692

47

K 4.1..



www.manaraa.com

Cluskshonss on Abak, Orem
andVemakwildication

MOS Uthersky
ikon.

Colunkii, OH 432104090
014324353
go01141.4115

ERIC Clawlagtouse UM. Ms ion
Towhees Collsp, Colombia Dike 7
Bak 40, 525 W. 1206 Sheet
New Yak, NY 10027
(212) 678-3433

ER1C Domani Repeurluctioa Savice
3900 Whale( Mamie
AltaMidti% VA 22304-6409
(800) 227-3742

Far* Impact Seminar
Arnerian Ambition for Marriage
led Family liaapy

Remelt and Education Famdation
1717 E Street, NW, Sake 407
WalialIVA DC 20006
(202) 4294825

Family Resource Coalition
230 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1625
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 725-4750

Ford Foundation
Office of Communications, Department L
320 E. 43rd Street
New York, NY 10017

Willi= T. ^.am Foundation
Commission on Work Fundy and Citizenship
Initiate kr Educaticed LeadasSio
1001 Connecticut Avow, NW, Suite 301
Washington, DC 20036-5541

Humanalysis,
444 Brcrlway
Saatoga Springs, NY 12866
(518) 587-3994

Mmipowes Demonstration Research Corporation
3 Fmk Avenge
New York, NY 10016

OM 5324200
MDC, kg.
1717 Wks Road
PAILamt )24
CIMPal 101,44C. 27514

Marks Olorylnas
695 IfaudihS Way
Buis Pak C.A 90620
(714)0499.

,

Nation! Acarksay haw
2101 Constititios Av-eue, NW
Vlikailos. DC 2041$
(202)334-3313

National Association of Slaw Bowes of
Etisimiew

1012 Omens Street
Akaandris, VA 22314
(703) 684-4000

National Cedar for Research in Vomional
Mallon

Mmedak DistribKion Service
Welkin Illinois University
46 Hatable Hall
Macomb, IL 61455
(%0) 637-7652

National Child Labor Committee
1501 Broadway, Room 1111
New Yak, NY 10036
(212) 840-1801

National Coalition for Women and Girls in
Education
%Dings:ad Homemakers Network
1411 K Sheet, NW, Suite 930
Washington, DC 20005
(202) W-6767

Naional Governors' Association
Hall of the Stites
444 N. Capitol Street, Suite 250
Washington, DC 20001-1572

National RCM= Center for Youth Services
202 W. Eighth Street
Tulsa, OK 74119-1419
(918) 585-2986

48

7.1



www.manaraa.com

'
Project on Equal Edacation Rights
SNOW Lepl Defense and Education Rind
99 Moon Street, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212)925-6635

Public/Private Yawns
399 Madge Suea
Plulade1ph1 , PA 19106
(215) 592-9099

The RAND Corporation
Fublications Department
1700 Main Street
P.O. Box 2138
Santa Mocks, CA 90406-2138

The Urban Institute Press
2100 M Street, NW
Washbipon, DC 20337
(202) 833-7200

U.S. Deportment of Labor
Women's Boreal
230 S. Dearborn Street, Room 1018
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 353-6985

The Vocational Studies Center
University of Wisconsin-Madison
964 Educational Sciences Building
1025 W. Johnson Street
Madison, WI 53706
(608) 263-2929

WEEA Publishing Center
Education Development Center, Inc.
55 Chapel Street
Newton, MA 02160

Wellesley College
Center for Research on Women
Wellesley, MA 02181

Wider Opportunities for Women
1325 G Street, NW, Lower Level
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 638-3143

WTG
1001 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 301
Washington, DC 20036-5541

49

5 5



www.manaraa.com

INDEX

TITLES OF RESOURCES

Adolescent mothers in later life, 23

Adolescent pregnancy & parenting Evaluating
school policies and programs from a sex

ecluilY PersPective, 3

An agenda for state action: How to develop and
implement adolescent pregnancy initiatives at
the state and local level, 5

America's shame, America's hope: Twelve
nillion youth at risk, 28

Beyond stereotypes: Who becomes a single
teenage mother?, 20

Building opportunity: Training manual for
teenage single parent programs, 5

Building self-sufficiency: A guide to vocational
and employment services for teenage parents,
8

Career development of single parents, 10

Career orientation and preparation for teen parents
curriculum, 9

The challenge of serving teenage mothers:
Lessons from Project Redirection, 12

Children in need Investment strategies for the
educationally disadvantaged, 2

The common good: Social welfare and the
American future. Policy recommendations of
the Executive Panel, 22

Community of purposePromoting
collaboration through state action
(Publication No. AR-88-1), 16

The directory of human rcsources to better serve
learners with special deeds in vocational
education, 31

Displaced homemakers guide to the Carl Perkins
Vocational Education Act of 1984, 2

Employment-focused programs for adolescent
mothers, 18

The Family Support Act: An early
implementation guide, 1

Female dropouts: A new perspective, 4

Fmal impacts from Project Redirection:
A progan for pregnant and parenting
teens, 11

The forgotten half: Non-college youth in
America, 24

The forgotten half: Pathways to success for
America's youth and young families. Final
report, 25

Fulfilling the promise: A guide to the sex equity
provisions of the Vocational Education Act.
Peer policy paper, 22

GAIN: Child care in a welfare employment
initiative. California's Greater Avenues for
Independence program, 17

GAIR Early implementation experiences and
lessons. California's Greater Avenues for
Inckpendence program, 15

Improving schooling to reduce teenage pregnancy
(ERIC Digest No. 28), 21

In their own voices: Young women talk about
dropping out, 29

Job Training Partnership Act and women. Jobs
Watch Alert. (ERIC Document Reproduction
Service No. ED 252 644), 17

Learning together: A national directory of teen
parenting and child care programs, 30

Linking schools and community services: A
resource directory, 31

New chance: Lessons from the pilot phase, P

New partnerships: Education's stake in the
Family Support Act of 1988, 20

50



www.manaraa.com

Partnerships for Youth 2000: A program models
manual, 30

Patchwork pogroms: Comprehensive services
for impart and prrenting adolescents
(Monograph No. 4), 13

Perspectives on women and welfare employment,
18

Pregnant and parenting teens: Statistics,
characteristics, ary.1 school-based services
(ERIC/CUE Treads and Issues Series No. 1),
21

Preventing teenage pregnancy: A public policy
guide, 4

Resources for strengthening teen pregnancy and
parenting programs, 3

Single mothers and their children: A new
American dilemma, 24

Single parents: Career-related issues and needs
(ERIC Digest No. 75), 26

Staff user guide for teen parent program planning
and implementation, 6

A status report on displaced homemakers and
single parents in the United States, 28

A stitch in time: Helping young mothers
complete high school, 6

Strategies for increasing the arhievement and
attainment of at-risk Hispanic females
through vocational education, 7

Summer Training and Education Program
(STEP): Report on the 1986 experience.
Executive summary, 13

Task force on teenage pregnancy, 31

The Teen Parent Collaboration: Strengthening
services for teen mothers, 15

Teen pregnancy challenge, Book one: Strategies
for change, 10

Teen pregnancy challenge, Book two: Programs
for kids, 11

Teen pregnancy: Impact on the schools. A
special report from the Education Research
Group, 8

Teenage parenthood, poverty and dependence: Do
we know how to help?, 28

Teenage pregnancy, 27

A time for transition: Teenage parents and
employment, 18

Toward a more perfect union: Basic skills, poor
families, and our economic future (Occasional
Paper 3), 21

Training for transition: A guide for training
young mothers in employability skills, 9

Volume I: Risking the future: Adolescent
sexuality, pregnancy, and childbearing, 25

What's pmmising: New approaches to dropout
prevention for girls, 4

Working toward equity. A report on
implementation of the sex equity provisions
of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational Education
Act, 27

Working with teen parents: A survey of
promising approaches, 7

Youth at risk: A resource for counselors,
teachers and parents, 1

51



www.manaraa.com

INDEX

AUTHORS OF RESOURCES

Alnhamse, A. F., 20
American Public Welfare AZIOCiAtiOn, 20
Ascher, C, 21
Berlin, G., 21
Blank, S., 6
Brooks-Gunn, J., 23
Burge, P. L. 10
Capuzoi, D., 1
TheCoiditiiid diRuman Needs, 1
Committee for Economic Development,

Research sad Policy Committee, 2
Council, D. L, 15
Cusick, T., 22
Delany, H., 7
Displaced Homemakers Netwotk, 2
Dougherty, B., 3
Dunkle, M. C., 3
Earle, J., 4
Feldman, L L., 30
Ford Foundation, Project on Social Welfare and

the American Future, 22
Foster, S. E., 4
Francis, J., 30
Fraser, K., 4
Furstenberg, F. F. Jr., 23
Garfmkel, I., 24
Goldman, B., 15
Grant, William T. Foundation Commission on

Work, Family and Citizenship, 24, 25
Gross, D. R., 1
Grossman, J. B., 13
Guy, C., 12
Hamilton, G., 15
Hayes, C. D., 25
Herendeen, L., 28
Illinois State Board of Education, Depamnent of

Adult, Vocational, and Technical Education,
5, 9

Jobs Watch Project, 17
Kahn, J., 11
Kallembach, S. C. 31
Kerka, S., 26
Kimmich, M. H., 5
Klerman, L. V., 13
Kysilko, D., 4
Levine, M., 13
Lincoln, C. A., 28
Linder, A. F., 6

Lindner, A., 3
Lindsay, J. W., 10, 11
Martinson, K., 15-, 17
Marx, F.,- 30
Manny; ta Y., 31
McClellan, hi, 27
McGee, E., 6, 9
McI.anahan, S. S., 24

MK-1116
hfdliner, J. A., 13
Morgan, S. P.. .43
Morrison, P. A., 20
National Coalition for Women and Girls in

Education, 27
National Coalition on Women, Work and

Welfare Reform, 18
National Governors' Association, 31
Nickel, P. S., 7
Ooms, T., 28
Orenstan, A., 15
Partee, G., 7
Perlman, S. B., 13
Polk, D., 8, 11, 12
Quinn, T., 18
Quint, J., 12
Reinfeld, M., 18
Riccio, J., 12, 15, 17
Roach, V., 4
Rodine, , 10, II
Rodriguez, E., 16
Rosauer, R., 16
Rothstein, F. R , 28
Sipe, C. L., 13
Smith, R. C., 28
Stevens, D., 11
Sum, A., 21
U.S. Department of Labor, Womer's

Burma, 18
Waite, L. J., 20
Weatherley, R. A., 13
Weiner, R., 8
Wolfe, L. R , 2".
Zane, N., 29

52 58



www.manaraa.com

NATIONAL TASK FORCE
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR SPECIAL POPULATIONS PROGRAM (TASPP)
of the
NATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH IN VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

Susan B. Asselin, Ph.D.
Associate Professor
Vocational Special Needs Education
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and

State University

James Brown, Ph.D.
Associate Professor
Department of Vocational

Technical Education
University of Minnesota

Earl Brunberg
Assistant Director of Vocationa
Education
Northeast Technical College(MN)

Nan Coleman
Vocational Director
Durham City Schools (NC)

Robert Crain, Ph.D.
Professor of Sociology and Education
Teachers College
Columbia University (NY)

Gareth Hoachlander, Ph.D.
President, MPR Associates, Inc.
Berkeley, CA

Carole Johnson, Ph.D.
Associate Vice President
Research and Planning
Colorado Community College and

Occupational Education System

Jeanne Valadez
Director, Capacity Building

for States (CPS) Project
i4orthwest Educational Coopera (IL)

L Allen Phelps, Ph.D.
Professor and Head, Department

of Vocational Technical Education
University of Illinois

Jeanne Repetto, Ph.D.
Director, Project RITS: Reciprocal

Instruction for Transition Specialists
Department of Special Education
University of Florida

Frank Rusch, Ph.D.
Director, Secondary Transition

Intervention Effectiveness Institute
University of Illinois

Lynda L. West, Ph.D.
Associate Professor
Department of Teacher Preparation

and Special Education
George Washington University
Washington, DC

Gail Zellman, Ph.D..
Research Psychologist
RAND Corporation
Santa Monica, CA



www.manaraa.com

NATIONAL TASK FORCE
_ TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR SPECIAL POPULATIONS PROGRAM (TASPP)
ot the
NATIONAL CENTFI FOR RESEARCH IN VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

The Technical Assistance far Special Populations Program (TASPP) is a service funotion of the
Nuked Cealer for Research in Vocational Education at the University of California, Berkeley. Housed at
tbs Univenity of Illinois, a subcontractor of tbe Center, it is designed to assist in the improvement of
vocaticael education programs for special needs youth and adults. TASPFs direction is guided by a
national task force comprised of principal investigators from the various Center institutions as well as
national leaders in the field of vocational education foe special populations.

The TASPP goals are to (1) provide comprehensive resource and referral services to practitioners,
researchers, and policymakers working in vocational education with special needs populations at the
semidry and postsecanday level; (2) initiate and support networks of profession's serving the vocational
education needs of 'pedal groups; and (3) provide targeted technical assistance on selected topics or
problems crucial to improving the quality of vocational education programs provided to special populations.

For more ittforynwion on the Technical Assistance
for Special Populations Program of the National Center
for Research in Vocational Education. University of
California. Berkeley, please contact

Dr. Camlyn Maddy-Bernstein, Dbector
Ms. Sheri C. Kallembach, Assistant Director
University of Illinois
Vocational sr I Technical Education
345 Education Building
1310 South Sixth Street
Champaign, IL 61820
(217) 333-0807

C 0


